AFFIDAVIT .

COMES NOW Kathleen Hill, after being duly deposed and sworn, does hereby state under oath

as follows:

1. Ihave power of attorney for Patricia A, Hill, who is a resident of Victory, Verni.ont.
Patricia is my sister in law.

2. Patricia ha.s been staying at St. J qhnsbury Health and Rehabilitation from December 21,
2016 to approximately April 2017, because of an extended illness.

3. Approximétely one month before town meeting, I had asked Carol Easter to mail Pat’s
absentee bailot to me so that I could bring it to her at St. Johnsbury Health and
Rehabilitation.

4, Carol did not s;and me the ballot.

5. Onthe Thursday before the election, I was visiting Pat and she told me that Carol
brought her the absentee ballot. Pat told me that Carol was alone. Pat said she voted and
gave the ballot back to Carol.

Dated at St. Johnsbury, Vermont this_spday of March 2017.
" 1Y
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" Kathleen Hil

STATE OF VERMONT
CALEDONIA COUNTY, SS.

At 8t. Johnsbury, Vermont this _/ () day of March, 2017 personally appeared Kathleen
Hill, and, upon oath duly administered, declared the foregoing statements by her to be on the
affiant’s own knowledge, information, or bglief; and, so far as upprinformation and belief, the

affiant beligves the statements to be true, 'M //( %
\r = 7L ’ P N

Before me, /(,
Notary Public

e




March 7, 2017
- Annual Town Meeting
Results

Town Nlode'rator
Wil Staats--- 71, Tim Hart--- 2
Town Clerk
Carol Easter---39, Tracey Martel-—-36
Treasurer
Carol Easter—-38, Tracey Martel---37
Select Board
Skip Easter---38, Otis McKinstry---38
Lister- 3 years
Angel Clerici-Mendel---40
Constable
Steve Brown--27, Tim Hart--—-17
Town Agent
Richard Anderson---14, Tim Hart-—-11
Grand Juror
Howard Lynaugh---20, Tim Hart—7
Trustee of Public Funds
Steve Brown-—14, Tim Hart~-—S
Article 3: Budget $165,000.00
YES--35,  NO---40

Article 4: Borrow Money
YES---41, NO---34

Article 5; Collect taxes in two

payments.
YES-—-75, NO--5

Article 6: Use PIOLT to reduce taxes.
YES---68, NO—-6 |

Article 7: Split PIOLT money 75% and
25%. .
Y£S---29, NO---44

Article 8: Pay off the grader.
YES---37, NO---37

Article 9: Appropriations
YES--36, NOG

Article 10: Conflict of Interest.
Yes---39, NO---33

Article 11: No longer have Listers.

YES—-32, NO---41

if % EXHIBIT




March 7, 2017

. Annual School District Meeting

Arﬁcle 1: Moderator

N Will Staats---57, Tim Hart---3

Article 2: School Director three
- years. '

Sandra Hudson---41
| ~ Yvette Harrison---20
Article 3; Reserve Account,
YES---65, NO---9

Article 4: Approve $285,796 for
the fiscal yeat.

YES---45, NO---28



Bucknam & Black
1097 Main Street
PO Box 310
St, Johnsbury, VT
05819

STATE OF VERMONT

" SUPERIOR COURT

Essex Unit

TRACEY MARTEL, Plaintiff
- Vs,

' TOWN OF VICTORY, VERMONT

CAROL EASTER

DAWN PETERS

JAN STANLEY

SANDY HUDSON

LIONEL (“SKIP’) EASTER
VICTORY BOARD OF CIVIL -
AUTHORITY

WAYNE MOODIE
KRYSTAL GRAY
ROBERT FLANIGAN JR.
TONI FLANIGAN
ROBERT FLANIGAN III

. BRENDAN FLANIGAN

LAURY SALIGMAN
JOHN MCGILL |
ISAIAH PRESTON
ANGELO SPERA

CIVIL DIVISIQN
Docket No. /7/ ~

3-/ 7«5%\)

. MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

COMES NOW Plaintiff, by and through her attorney, Deborah T. Bucknam,

Esg. of Bucknam & Black, PC, and hereby moves this Honorable Court 1o issue a

Temporary Restraining Order, pursuant to VRCP 65 (a) for the following reasons:

1. VRCP 65 (a) provides as follows:

“(a) Temporary Restraining Order; Notice; Hearing; Duration. A temporary
reéstraining order may be granted without written or oral notice to the adverse
party or that party's attorney only if it clearly appears from specific facts shown
by affidavit or by the verified complaint that immediate and irreparable injury,
loss, or damage will result to the applicant before the adverse party or that
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Bucknam & Black
1097 Main Street
PO Box 310
St Johnsbury, YT
05819

party's attorney can be heard in opposition. The verification of such affidavit or
verified complaint shall be upon the affiant's own knowledge, information or
belief; and, so far as upon information and belief, shall state that the affiant
believes this information to be true. Every temporary restraining order granted
without notice shall be endorsed with the date and hour of issuance; shall define
the injury and state why it is irreparable and why the order was granted without
-notice; and shall expire by its terms within such time after entry, not to exceed
10 days, as the court fixes, unless within the time so fixed the order, for good
cause shown, is extended for a like period. An order so extended may be further
extended to the earliest available hearing date upon a showing by the plaintiff
that the plaintiff has not, with due diligence, been able to obtain & hearing within
the period. The court at the hearing may extend the order for a further period not
to exceed 10 days, if necessary for the hearing and determination of the motion.
No other-extensions shall be allowed unless the party against whom the order is
directed consents that it may be extended for a longer period. The reasons for
the extension shall be entered of record. In case a temporary restraining order is
granted without notice, the motion for a preliminary injunction shall be set down
for hearing at the earliest possible time and takes precedence of all matters
except older matters of the same character; and when the motion comes on for -
hearing the party who obtained the temporary restraining order shall proceed
with the application for a preliminary injunction and, if the party does not do so,
the court shall dissolve the temporary restraining order. On two days' notice to

_ the party who obtained the temporary restraining order without notice or on such
shorter notice to that party as the court may prescribe, the adverse party may
appear and move its dissolution or modification and in that event the court shall
proceed to hear and determine such motion as expeditiously as the ends of
justice require.” ‘

2. The Complaint filed with this motion, and the accompanying affidavits and

| exhibits are incorporated herei;l in support of this Motion.

3. As indicated by the Complaint and its attachments, the Defendant Towrx_of

| Victory will be holding an election on April 5%, 2017 to elect a memﬁcr of the
select board.

4. That election should not be held because of the érrors in the last election,
inch;ding the absentee voting of at least ten non-residents, the mishandling of
absentee ballots and the failure of the Town Clerk to provide absentee ballots to

voters at least twenty days in advance of the election.
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"Rucknam & Black
1097 Main Street
PO Box 3i0
St. Johnsbwy, VT
05819

5. In addition, the April 5, 2017 election is flawed because the Town Clerk has
| unilateralty changed her procedure and failed to notify absentee ballot voters
' that they must ask for a new ballot for the April 5, 2017 election, and by

refusing to provide absentee ballots to at least two voters.

6. There will be immediate and irreparable injury to the voters of the Town of
Victory if the April 5, 2017 election is held before the adverse party can be
heard.

7. The affidavits, transcripts and.other exhibits attached to lthe complaint, and the
additional affidavit of Walter Neborsky date;i March 20, 2017 is attached hereto |
and incorporated herein in support of this Motion.

Dated at St. Johnsbury, Vermont this 5. day of March 2017

Respcafﬁ:lly s?bmltted

P VS
n / /V (LffW’ﬂ | Tl
Tratey Martel, by her attorncy,
Deborah T. Bucknam, Esq. ERN 1391
dbucknam@vtlegalhelp.com
802-748-5525 Ext. 101
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AFFIDAVIT

COMES NOW Walter Neborsky, after being duly deposed and sworn, does hereby state

. under oath as follows:

1.

I am signing this as a private citizen, not as a member of the Select Board of the Town of
Victory.

1 learned on March 19, 2017 that Carol Easter had not sent out absentee ballots for the
April 5, 2017 run-off election.

I called Carol when I learned about it, and asked her whgn the ballots would be ready.
She said “They already are.”

I said: “How come we.didn’t receive any,” She said “you have got to request it.”

I said “last‘tirﬁe you automatically sent absentee ballots for a run-off election.” She said,
“The laws have changed. You have to request it.”

I said, “All right, [ am requesfing for my two stepsons and my wife Ruth.” They had all
voted by absentee ballot in the March 7, 2017 town meeting election. |
She said “It has to requested by parent or grandparent”. I said, “no, it’s household”

She also said she had to send my steﬁson’s absentee ballots to where they are living, I
said they are living at 2364 Victory Hill Road Victory. She said, “No they are not. They
are not living there.” She‘refused to provide the ballots.

Carol never notified the Board of Civil Authority of the day of the election; she just

posted it herself. -

Dated at St. Johnsbury, Vermont this.Z2 day of March, 2017,



Walter Neborsky A

STATE OF VERMONT
CALEDONIA COUNTY, SS.

At St. Johnsbury, Vermont thisz?i day of March, 2017 personally appeared Walter
Neborsky, and, upon oath duly administered, declared the foregoing statements by him to be on
the affiant’s own knowledge, information, or belief; and, so far as upon information and belief,

the affiant believes the statements to be (iﬁ W Y *
Before me, LA

Notary Pubhc







Natifications:

Deborah T, Bucknam (ERN 1391), Attorney for Plaintiff Tracey Marte!
Defendant Town of Victory

Defendant Carol Easter”

Defendant Dawn Peters

Defendant Jan Staniey

Defendant Sandy Hudson

Defendant Lione! Easter

Defendant Victory Board of Civil Authority

Defendant_wayne.Mood]e,__.. e e vt e i ies v mm o mte © it e e en o o e v o

Defendant Krystal Gray
Defendant Robert Flanigan
Defendant Toni Flanigan
Defendant Robert Flanigan
Defendant Brendan Flanigan
Defendant Laury Saligman
Defendant John McGill
Defendant isiah Preston
Defendant Angelo Spera
Defendant Andrea Poginy






'THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR. LA TEL: (802) 828-3171

ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOSHUA R. DIAMOND

DEPUTY ATTORNEY

FAX: (802) 828-3187
TTY: (802) 828-3665

GENERAL httpi//www.ago.vermont.gov

WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN

CHIEF ASST, ATT
GENERAL

ORNEY STATE OF VERMONT

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-100%

April 12,2017

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Re: -

Concerns of Criminal Misconduct in Victory, VT,

Deer I

The Attorney General’s Office has reviewed the materials you provided during our February 28,
2017 meeting, as well as Det. Sgt. Petersen’s report from his previous investigation into potential
criminal misconduct by Victory, VT town officials, The Office takes your concerns of criminal
misconduct very seriously and thanks you for bringing them to its attention. Nonetheless, the
Office has concluded that the information contained in these materials and this report is insufficient
to support criminal charges.

The Office focused its review on the following concerns that you raised:

1.

That the forensic audi

it performed by Batchelder Associates, PC for the calendar years
20092012 indicares (. I, - I

criminally mismanaged the Town’s finances.

That || 2~ I committed election fraud by registering to vote in

Victory.

That the Elizabeth Brown Humane Society committed fraud by claiming to be exempt from
property taxation. _
That committed property tax fraud by altering a Jarivary 19, 2002 letter from
the Department of Veterans Affairs.

That and violated Vermont’s Open Meetings Law by signing
the July 31, 2016 letter to you outside of an open, public meeting,.




Det, Petersen’s report indicates he investigated your first concern in consultation with Vince
Itluzzi, the Essex County State’s Attorney. The Attorney General’s Office cannot conclude, based
on either the information contained in this report or the information you have provided, that Det.
Petersen’s mveqtzgatlon was incomplete or insufficient in some material way. Consequently, the
‘Office is not going to further question Det, Peterson’s and Attorney Illuzzi’s decision not to file
criminal charges as a result of Ms. Batchelder’s forensic audit.

The documents you provided during our February 28, 2017 meeting indicate that the Vermont
Superior Court, Civil Division, has already determined that * and her two sons are
residents of Victory and should be placed on the Town’s voter checklist. These documents also
indicate that the Civil Division has concluded the Elizabeth Brown Humane Society is exempt
from property taxation pursuant to 32 V.S.A, § 3802(15). The information contained in these
documents does not evidence any fatal flaw in the Civil Division’s conclusions that indicate to the
Attorney General’s Office that it couid prove in a criminal prosecution that ,
[l 2nd the Humane Society committed fraud. As a result, the Office is not going to pursue
criminal charges related to your second and third concerns.

With respect to your last two concerns, the Attorey General’s Office lacks sufficient information
to conclude one way or the other that a crime has occurred, In certain circumstances, conduct
concerning property taxation and Vermont’s Open Meetings Law can be criminal, To determine
whether any of those circumstances exist in the present matter, additional criminal investigation
would be necessary. As I mentioned during our meeting, the Attorney General’s Office is unable
to conduct that type of investigation. Consequently, if you want to pursue your allegations further,
I encourage you 1o contact the Vermont State Police, You may also be able to obtain additional
information about property taxation and open meetings from Victory’s attorney, a private attorney
you retain on your own, the Vermont Department of Taxes, the Vermont League of Cities and
Towns, and the Vermont Secretary of State’s Office. The Vermont Bar Association has an attorney
referral service you may find useful in locating your own attorney. The Secretary of State also has
a Guide to Open Meetings available on its website. This guide includes information about the
rights of members of the public to enforce violations of Vermont’s Open Meetings Law,

In conclusion, while the Attorney General’s Office cannot institute criminal charges at this time,
the Office wants to again state that it appreciates that you brought your concerns to its attention.
It is clear that all of Victory, VT’s residents, yourselves included, care deeply about the Town and
want a fully functional and honest municipal government. The Office encourages the entire Town
to work together towards that goal and wishes you the best of luck in the future.

Sincerely,

Evan Meenan
Assistant Attorney General



Wl - s B R R ")Lv‘-l- «t “»«-L m\\? /‘(i

i s Wi day w/w% {x0@f¥ pertha gy Hetloohna
foud ?”Wv%yuﬁx L \ore e VA Lether™

&A Ly ; A

03/17/20L7 . Vermont State Police, A Troop-Saint Johnsbury 3544
16:49 LAW Incident Table: Page: 1
Incident ‘
Incident Number 16B100086  Nature Suspicious
Case Number ' Image

Address? 1068 US ROUTE 5
City Saint Johnsbhury State VT ZIp 05819

Area (0311 ST JOHNSBURY Contact Town of Victory
Complainant
Numbx )
‘Last Fst Mid
DOB SSN : Adx ) :
Race Sx Tel ‘ Cty st Z1P
Details
Gl fense Codes 1200 Reported PSC Obsexrved 1200

Circumstances LT11l BM8S8
Rspndyg Officers Petersen, D

Rspnsbl Officer Petersen, D Agency SPA4 CAD Call ID . 5936823
Received By Post, Richard Last RadLog 14:49:47 01/08/2016 CMPLT
How Received T Telephone Clearante RBL Reviewed by Lt/Capt/C

When Reported 14:47:58 01/08/2016 Disposition ECP Disp Date 09/08/2016
Occurrd Between 00:00:;00 01/01/2009  Judicial Sts CEO {omputer Entry Only

and- 00:00:00 01/01/2014 Supervisor kcooper
MO ’
Narrative
Narrative: (See below)
Supplément: (See below) {(3ee below)

INVOLVEMENTS ;

Type Record # Date Relationship
- NM 19976 01/08/2016 Witness

NM 51414 ©1/08/2016 Witness

NM 114543 " 01/08/2016 Witness

NM 189749 01/08/2016 Town o Victim

NM 281709 01/08/2016 Offender

NM . 363665 (1/08/2016 Witness

NM 372891 01/08/2016 Witness

NM 1048055 01/08/2016 . POI

CA . 5936823 01/08/2016 Suspicious *Initiating Call

PR - 852193 01/08/2016 Money $300,000 Stolen




LAW Incident Offenses Detail:

Offense Codes
Code Amount
1200 EMBEZZLEMENT 0.00

[ €]
)
=0

LAW Incident Circumstances:
Contributing Circumstances
Seq Code Comments
1 LTl Government/Public Bldg
Z BMB8 Mo Blas/Motivation

LAW Incident Responders Detail
Responding Officers
Seq Name Unit
1 Petersen, D 371

Main Radio Log Table: _
Time/Date ' Typ Unit  Code Zone Agnc Description

14:49:47 01/08/2016 1 371 CMPLT SPB1 SPBl incid#=16Bi00086 Completed cal
14:49:32 01/08/2016 1 371 ASSGN 8PB1  SPRLl incid#=16B100086 Assigned tc a






24, Verbal stat
25. Email from
26. Excel file entitle
27. E-mail from
28. Verbal statements o .
29. Sanel invoice # 228WS p 05/10/13 for the purchase  of a mechanical
fuel pumnp.
30. Verbal statement of
31. Verbal statement of
32. E-mail from
33. Excel spreadsiee

‘Narrative:

at the State Police barracks din
St. Johnsbury. indicate e represented the Town of Victory.
advise orensic audit had recently been performed by Batchelder
ssociates of Barre on financial and tr actiopgal activity for the Town of
Victory for the period of 2009 - 2012, said this audit identified 71
the possibility of fraudulent activity™ \{lo,en) Lwnng penold +ku~vﬁhﬂvﬁ\yk<}€é,buiA¢%Vhi
ferd s aagtio b ggl—- '
” provided me with an executive summary regarding the findings of the
audit, which he sald was completed on 12/09/15. Page number two (2) of this
ntaining a list of 16 findings as a result of the audit performed.
M directed nmy attention to the highlighted findings (numbers one [1],
ive [5], and seven [7]). Finding number one (1) indicated "significant
discrepancies between Highway hours worked, equipment rental hours/dollars and
diesel fuel used compared on a month to month basis, as well as year to year
comparison.” Finding number five (5) suggested "discrepancies in purchases made
from the Town account for vehicle parts and/or use of Town account for

discounts." Finding number seven (7} noted "iiiiifiiant nunmber of checks written

On 01/08/16, I

with no invoices or backup. (BExhibit 1)" remarked that he felt
findings number one (1) and five (5) wexe the mest concerning and perhaps would

offer the most opportunity to develop evidence to support.

Regarding finding number one (1), told me he understood that the
town owned vehicles consumed diese uei as a standard rate. He advised a
comparison of the hours bill t diesgsel fuel consumed suggested there to be
irregularities. When asked, indicated he could not be certain who
which the Town of Victory was billed. As for finding

was performing th '
number five (§), commented that he understood items were purchased
on Town of Victory accounts that were not related to vehic¢les owned by the town.

tLe audit,

r the time perlod covered by

; however it appeared she was
paid for an extra mont alary. sed the town highway
~department was run by husband, however, ﬁ was the one who had
oversight for the town charge accounts.

that the
resigne

During our c¢onversation, advised there were other copcer

practices that might be more difficult to conclusively prove. shared
that there appeared to be leased lands where the leasee failed tc make payments.
indicated there were possibly occasions where property taxes were
pald in cash and submitted to petty cash and suspected to later have been

stolen.




indicated that he did not personally know who the players were in
s matter and directed me to speak further with the Town of Victor
Selectboard chairwoman, * for additional details. [JJj h
On 01/19/1e, roximately 1326 hours, 1 spoke via telephone. T
confirmed to ﬂhat I had been contacted by regarding the
ﬁ identified the
as confirme e previous Town

N .
thi t

findings from the audit performed Batchelder Associates.
current Town Clerk of Victor
Clerk was

had the existin
recorgs wev many recorcs were u ecause ey were burned by
and advised and had gone through piles of bills,
loaded them into bags, and took them away. * stated she saw a truck go
behind the house and burn these records in a fire or outdoor furnace. ﬁ

she understood would lock the office and not let anyone else inside.
added that she attempted to turn the entire mattexr over to the State
Auditor, however that was not successful,

available

sntioned to me that there had been guite a bit of wrangling in town today

as had been bombarded with requests by and related
to the audit ort. [l noted the Town Cler £ffice was only open two (2)
days a week. agreed to meet with me on 01/22/16 at 1000 hours.

-

At approximately 1347 hours, I spoke
explained the purpose of my call to
office on 01/26/16.

with via telephone. I
who agreed to meet with me at her

met with me at the State Police

On 01/22/16, at approximatel 940 hours,

barracks in St. Jchnsbury. H explained at prior to 2013, the town voted to
have an annual audit performed bhecause the town did not employ an auditor and
there was some suspicion that_no i misused, * shared that she was
. aware the town rocad foreman (ﬁ was renting his equipment to the
town, but utilizing town diese

. ] -noted_y was
the husband of the former Town Clerk, estimate

€ amount
of fraud may exceed $300,000.

after a few years, the town contracted with the firm AM
Peisch and Company to have an audit performed. provided me with. a copy of a
report generated by AM Peisch and Company and dated 08/13/13. sald AM
Peisch completed what was known as a procedural audit, which the town declined
to disclose se it was.evident from the report that there were problems.
When as ﬁ was uvgable to identify what the designation procedural audit
meant. ﬁ ndicated ﬁ and members of the selectboard never paid the bill
han

{more t 6000} for the audit performed by AM Peisch.

According to

- advised in 2014, she contacted the VT League of Cities and Towns in an

entify a suitable auditor to conduct the town review. e
M name was ope that was identified. said she interviewed
seemed to be the pest fit. indicated she

understoo was emp own of St. Johnsbury to perform its audit
as well. mentioned was another candidate, who had really
wanted to do the job, however he peen auditing the books for the Elizabeth

Brown Humane S3Sogd now run by F and based in Victory. said
she understood had quite when he found inaccuracies, however had

now worked also for Deb Bucknam. commented tnatc

een rehired an
now claimed_t dits performed by - were incorrect, though to
knowledge, had never seen the town records, - remarked to




her knowledge E had only reviewed t s in the Executive Summary {(a
copy of which egen provided to me by m and not the entire audit
packet. provided me with a copy of U audit report completed by
Batchelder Associates, including a cover letter dated 08/15/14

pointed out that there
many lie

iii E hearing on 01/21/16 in St. Johnsbury during

WN1C explained this hearing was related to
effort to get che voter checklist for the Town of Victory. ﬁ

re spread
ﬁ back on th
said sh nderstood was considering a run for Town Clerk on Town Meeting
suggested that the townspeople are D iivided lot with a considerable

bef equated the situation to the

the two groups
. ﬁ remarked that in when an article highlighting
ictory as having e highest tax ratg dn the State was published, a group of .
back to the town.

townspeople made and effort to bring

commented that while served as Town Clerk, the annua mmaries were
remarkably consistent. Ferne suggested it was almost as though had cut and
pasted the riiorts, however the numbers listed never added up upon closer

scrutiny. advised a review of work showed that some tax bills were
not paid, while other town residents were incorrectly listed as delinquent
because thelr payments were not credited to their property tax bill.

q told me the population for the Tgwn of Victory of less than 75, with a
voting population of 63, According to 88% of town residents elther
j

retired or disabled, with the remainder employed or receiving SSI. stated
many town residents pay their property taxes in a monthly format with cash.
Prior to 2013, ﬁ offered that there were multiple instances of payments not
being decumented and nc record of where the cash went. When asked, h
acknowledged some town residents did receilve receipts for their cash payments.

! pointed out at F served as both Town Clerk and Town Treasurexr. She
reirterated _that ﬂ di ot allow othexrs into + when she
resigned, ﬂ attempted to improperly appoint W as her

aasistant.

We reviewed .further the executive summary completed by Batchelder Assocliates,
- pointed out the executive summary showe ghly $300,00 .
irregularities in the Town of Victory books. fm identified * as having
served as town vcad foreman for the period o -2012 (and was e only

highway department employee ring this period) stated this w
appointed positlon, which quit in 2013, confirmed that
i rn the Town of Victory for use of his road equipment in town

received payments

highway projects. ﬁ advised she could ii ii no record of any fo!iiiized
contract between the Town of Victory and for this service.

expressei ihii it was concerning to her that fuel bills show that diesel fuel

used in equipment was paid for by the Town of Victory. When asked,
F stace e Town of Victory had only owned two (2) _pieces of equipment, an
nternational dump truck and a John Deere road grader (ﬁ later agree O
provide me with the make, model, and year of bhoth). Generally speaking,
told me only one {1} of these pieces was_bé operated at a given time.
advised the Town of Victory rented from a wheeled excavator to fi
dump truck with sand and aﬂneere tractor for moving the roadsides.

confirmed the payments to were documented in the report of Batche
Associates.

B -cntioned that the town has acquired a new grader, a new backhoe, and a




below t vels of when was running the town highway department. When
asked, noted the diese uel usage was down considerably before the
purchase of the new equipment.

dump truck in recent year* noted total town diesel fuel usages was well

' s0 spoke about the purchase of auto parts on Town of VicLory accounts, .
explained the Town of Victory had an account at Sanel in St. Johnsbury to

purchase parts for any town owned vehicles. According to when a check of
the town vault was made for regeipts from purchases at Sanel was completed, it
was found they were all gone. advised she called Sanel and was able to

obt jes of all purchase records from 2009 to the present (which were now
in possessio ceording to she reviewed the purchases with two
(2} Sanel employees. maintained she was informed by the Sanel’' employees
that th n pald for parts that were neither for the road grader or the dump
truck. advised that she was aware the road grader was leaking oil, however
it was unclear vwhere the purchases of new oll ended up. confirmed

had to sign for any purchase on the town account at 3anel. en asked,

indicated she was not aware of any other individuals signing for a purchase at
Sanel during the period of interest.

- commented that she was not aware or any. record of i for items
he purchased for himself on the town account ( maintainec w had noted
there were extra blades purchased for the road grader, tubing an rres that

“dlfferenr sizes than would go to equipment owned by the town). When asked,

said the Town of Victory not have a formal policy when 1t came to
personal use of town accounts,

could not estimate the total value of the
questionable purchases at Sanel for this time period.

overcharged for the roadside

was pald $2400 for roadside

ha roughly 20 miles of road and this
said it generally took two (2) days to
finish. Ferne indicated when was in charge of this task, the town paid
the fuel bill. In comparison, advised in 2014, the town contracted for the
roadside mowing service. She said the town paid $2000 for the contact, with the’
fuel costs being borne by the contactor. iIn 2015, she said the roadside mowing
service was once again put out to bid, with the town paying $2200 total. The
contractor paid for their own fuel in 2015.

r mind,
stated

nowing service ov1ded
summer mowing. comment
task was completed once a summe

- also pointed out that ig rii

We next spoke about che eing issued by the Town Clerk's Office without a

corresponding ice, essed it was her understanding this was done
quite often. told me several examples, which included checks
made out to he g identified the selectboard members serving
from 2009 - 2012 as % .

have information that could assist
{current

1dentlfled other
this investi
_selectman),

Towards the end of ocur meeting, - expressed concern about the upcoming
elections and that the old regime would move back into power. She said things in
town were tense. I advised that this investigation would pe conducted in

dependent fashion, but that it was premature to say what would result.
“ said she understood and then departed from the barracks.

On 01/26/16, at approximately 1100 hours, I met with [ GG >t re:




» f,x\)ff" %( 7

office in Barre. _ explained to mg that g 5 hired by 'che Town of |

Victory to conduct an audit of town regoxrds. verified the lettex I

had received was the audit she had performed Ior e year 2013. 1ndlcated
audi

inquired as to what she meant by this, explained that AM Peisch's audit
was performed with a set of guldelines and would look at an overview of the
procedures used by the entity for conducting financial functions.

According to _ when she per the audit of 2013, she found numerous
concerning pracltices and trends. m explained that durlng an audit, an
accountant will test a sample of isburgements after gaining an
understanding of the internal controls. Based upon the results of the initial
audit, it was determined that a forensic audit would be conducted.

indicated the forensic audit would look at all pieces of information avallable
and was much more detailed.

As part of the forensic audit, H informed me that they got all of the
records from the back (images of checks, deposit, records, etc.) as well as
copies of all the bills and most accounting receipts. From these records,
indicated she was able to. reconstruct a full financial picture for the Town O

Victory.

As for the conclusions of her 2013 audit, ! stated she found nmissing
documents such as board orders (which the selectboard should issue identifying
the invoices for approval has been granted to pay), past town reports were
incomplete and/or inaccurate as several town owned CDs were not always listed
and there were issues with the delinquent property tax list. Owerall,

advised she found numerous discrepancies, to inciude checks lssued withou oard
order support, checks issued without a corresponding invoice, and checks issued

in an amount differing from the submitted invoice.
bout the matter of improper compilation of the

F spoke specific

elinquent tax list. explained she understood that there were individuals
delinquent in their tax payments that were not listed in the town report,

told me this raised suspici ause the town report is a public record that
allows for accountability. m further_noted that there was use of a petty
cash account in the Town Clerk's Office. # said he understood the previous
.town Treasurer had deposit tax payments made in the form of cash right into this
petty cash account, however she could find no records that were kept regarding
this account and there was no entation as to the existence of this - account
in the town report. Overall, stated this showed a lack of proper account
of public funds. When asked, 3aid -she was not aware of any instances
where individuals had paid thelr property tax bill, but were listed on the
delinquent tax payment list,

AM Peisch had been retained by the town_to ionduct a procedural

When asked, - advised a formal forensic audit for 2014 was not perfbrmed.

! identified two (2) big issues that arose from her forensji it. The
1rst issue related to fluctuations in the gland list acreage. sald this
was largely outside of her scope of experiences and that she suspected the State
of Vermont would need involvement, however what she could say was that some of
the leased lands in Victory were transferred to residents for vexry nominal
payments.

_ told me the sec issue that she identified related to her analysis of
own equipment use. identified the town road foreman foxr the p_eriod of




a set
also

interest as F * - said F was
hourly wage. Outslide of his dutles as ro:z oreman,
operated his own private business. ﬁ stated paxt o business was
renting construction equipment to the Town of Vict noted that in
addition to his wages for bed Lhe road foreman, also was compensated
for renting the eqguipment. ﬁ advised she broke down the payments into

tables, which were part of the reports. :

employee_yi
advised

tal of hours

H stated there were months ch as June 2009 in which th

1lled seemed extraordinary. ﬁ peinted out in June 2009, a for
96 hours cof equipment rental Time in addition to 160 hours of work. said
she understood that when a contract was entered for the réntin equlprent,

this instance, it appeared that billed for 96 hours of operating his

this would include the cost of aﬁator for the equipment. told me in
equipment on top of his 160 work hours for the month.

she spoke with the current road foreman ({ } to
obtain an avera rate of diesel fuel consumption for the town eguipment. John
reported to ﬁ that the town dump truck used 5 gallons of diegel fuel an
houxr while the grader used 40-50 gallons per eight hours of use. H said she
put a column on her table Lo highlight the rate of diesel fuel consumption based
upon _the pumber of gallons purchased by the town and the number of hours billed

According to

bY .?O/P@Mh()ﬂ.
advised in almost every month, based upon the numbers of hours billed by [n'té‘@/; Iﬂl
the fuel consumption was well below what was reported by AN

noted that in June 2009, based upon the number of hours billed by ¢ A

&
compared to the number of gallons of diesel fuel purchased by the town, the town %‘93‘;",\/\,
equipment consumed an average of ,936¢ .gallons per hour. stated the only _ro
way this rate would have been achievable would have been’ to have been '
donating his own diesel fuel to the town, or he was not actuaily working all of \
the hours for which ii ii lled the town. Owverall, said she could only find OM-V‘

one (1) month were achieved the 5 gall nhour consumption rate cited
by John. As such, it was her conclusion that.ﬁ

was billing the town of g /‘i
. Victory for more work than he was actually accomplishing. added that this / w'j)'{

was more pervasive for the periocd of 2009 - 2012. later estimated that
over a four (4) yvear period, based upon the discrepancy in hours billed, this
fraud could amount to between $ and $65,000 assuming an average of $12,500
in fraud annually. When asked, acknowledged she had not performed an
analysis of the diesel fuel usage since h was replaced as road foreman.

was being paid, he should have
the town and a 10998
aid she checked

Also, mentioned that based upon how
been issued a W2 for the hours he worked as an employee £
form for the rental fees he was paid for the eguipment.
with the IRS8 and was informed that no 1099s were filed on income taxes.
As such was uncertain if this ipcome was ever claimed by When

asked, said she was not sure if the IRS was oking into this matter
further. confirmed she had copies of both ﬁ time sheet as well as
the invgi or the equipment rental i c . Othex i issues pointed
out by ﬁ on this matter were that ﬁ wife, m was the
Town Clerk at the time and thus issuing e rents, e State o ermont made
payments into the retirement system on ﬂ behalf, and that she could find
no record of some highway payments made by the State of Vermont to the Town of
victory being deposited.

Durlng the meeting we spoke about the Sanel Town of Victory charge account.



q said she dj atect some misconduct on this account, however it w a
sizeable amount.m estimated 1t was more of $100 here, $200 there. ﬁ
confirmed she did sti have the receipts for charges to this account and could
provide a distinct dollar amount of suspected fraud if desired.

informed me that when she first commenced with the full financial audit,
sne went to the town vault and discovered there was an enormous amount of
records wmissing. # again spoke about discovering examples of tax payments
being made but no ocumented {she compared payments to what was billed). If a
property tax bill wa

j being open, then she would compare to the town
reports prepared by conmented that if the Town Clerk did not
consistently list a delinquent individual in the town report, when they did

gventually r the take money because there was no recor f the outstandin
renacked shepgeld the actions of both [l and [N #
When asked, sald she believed there were cCheCks lssue

debt owed.
were suspic

for the equipment rental that were not supported by
corresponding invoices, however she wanted to check her records to be certain.

t

by llll to

Mear the end of our conversation, said she bellieved the easiest activity
to prove w hours billed by when .co ed to the diesel fuel
consumed. ﬂ felt it would be easy to show W acted with misconduct and
therefore was derelict in her dut , however it was more difficult to establish
a dollar figure attributable to for fraudulent behavior.

_ stated that she understood that the State Auditor had received her report
rom-the Attorney General's Qffice. As to when her work product would be
available for me to review, indicated it would take her at least a week
to have the records availa the end of our meeting, I asked about the
$300,000 figure cited by ﬁ replied that this figure exceeded the
teotal dollar figure she found as to 1lrregularities for the period of time she
looked cut (2009-2012). This concluded our meeting.

As part of this investigation, 1 was provided with the following docunments by
Batcheler Associates:

1. Sanel Auto Part invoices for 2008 - 2012,

2. h # work hourw(w - 2012. ,

a. These included copies of timesheets with descriptions of how hours
were used.

3. Diesel fuel purchased by Town of Victory 2009 - 2012,

4. Spreadsheet with compllation of Sanel Auto Part purchases 2009 -~ 2013.

5. Town of Victory 2012 Audit Notes - this primarily consists of identifying
check numbers and amounts for which the invoices and/or board orders were

missing. (It be noted there was onl L ( i epancy identified for
this year by for a payment made to ﬁ

on 02/08/16, at approximately 0825 hours, left me a voicemald 83z
. expressed that she was concerned that Deborah Bucknam and
were harassing people in town and requesting copies of the forensic audl
indicated certaiﬁords are exempt from such as bank records and ban

checks, however was concerned that would try to serve papers in

order to force disclosure of certain documents. There was also con that
would show up demanding a cg a selectboard meeting.

requested a call back to herself or “ :

On 03/02_/16, at approximately 1555 hours, FBI Special Agent (SA‘)‘ Greg Simmons
left me a message regarding this investigation. SA Simmons indicated that his



office had received a complaint about an embezzlement from the Town of Victory.
SA Simmons said he understood I was performing an investigation inte the mattex
and that he was looking to speak with me when I had an opportunity. I received
this message on 03/09/16, when I was back in the office.

On 03/09/16, I called SA Simmons. My call was answered by voicemail and I left a
message. SA Simmons returned my call at approximately 1639 hours that same day.
We discussed the investigation. SA Simmons indicated his point in calling was
largely Lo confirm the matter was being investigated. He expressed that it was
unlikely the FBI was going to pursue its own investigation of the complaint.

m * left me a
voicemail message. In her message, advised she was calling 1n reference

to the Town of Victory embezzlement J.nvestlgation. Specifically, H wished

to provide me with an update of what was happening since Election actually

Town Meeting Pay - first Tuesday in Maxch). ‘ndncated had been
had

On 03/2%/16, at approxxmately 1259 hours

elected as a Town 3Sele and together wit were essentially

taking over the town. advised een re—appointed at the Town
Road Foreman. _ expressed were exerting quite a bit
of power in town and she was concerne

on 04/25/16, at approxji 45 houxrs, I received a call from Deb Bucknam, an
attorney representing W in this matter. Deb advised records had
finally be received and were being reviewed by F as it _pertained to the
accusation veled in the executive summary produced by # Deb
indicated ha ent approximately 25 hours to date organizing e records.
Deb advised that was inclined to speak with me and she wished to arrange
that at some polnt 1n time.

Oon 04/28/16, at approximately 0907 hours, Deb Bucknam left me a voicemail
message. In her message, Deb advised that had completed a document review
and believed there was evide that countered the c¢laims in the audit executive
summary. Deb mentioned that ﬁ had stored the bank records in a three-ring
binder and that the copies ey received showed the hole punches for the three
ring binder. As such, it was concluded by them that these documents had
originated from the t ring binder, but were delivered in a disorganized
fashion. Deb advised knowing she did not have to, was willing to meet and
any questions I might have. Deb further indicated she had consulted with
Northrup. who maintained that the document produced by
was "trash.” Deb stated that was motivated to get this resolved as quickly
as possible as the other side had sent a letter to her employer.

I called Deb back at approximately 1513 hours. My call was answered by a
voicemail service and I left a message.

On 05/02/16, at approximately 1349 hours, Deb Bucknam left me a voicemail
.message. In her message, Deb advised thatl was available to meet any time
except 05/11, 05/12, and 05/18-05/22, Deb requested I call the practice manager
and advise of a time that would work for my schedule. After proposing a couple
of different dates, a meeting was scheduled on 05/27/16 at 1500 hours.

on 05/27/16, around 1510 hours, I met with _ and Deb Bucknam at the law
office of Bucknam and Black. A recorded stalement was cbtained. This recording
was later burned onto a CR, which was filed at the barracks. Also turned over to
me durin is interview was a photograph of a typewritten letter addressed to
Andrew, ﬂ son. See separate person's interviewed report for further




details.

On 05/30/16, at approximately 1540 hours, Deb Bucknam left me a voicemail

message. In her message, Deb advised she had some e-mails exchanged with E
_ * which showed that records were requested and that *refuse 5
provicde these vecords. Deb also advised thath was in recelpt of a job ocffer,

however she was unable to successfully apply Tor licensure while being subject
of a criminal investigation. Deb was inquiring as to a-potential timeline on the
status of this investigation.

On 05/31/16, at approximately 0717 hours, I xeceived a voicemall message from
‘ In_the message, # advised he had heard I was interested in speaking
Wikt im. expressed an interest dip doing so and inguired if we could
schedule some time later that day. E called me again around 0800 hours. We
agreed to meet _at the barracks at 14 ours to conduct the interview. Tt should
be noted that H volunteered to meet with me at the barracks even though T
offered to conduc he interview elsewhere if he preferred, ﬁ did arrived
at the barracks later in the day. A recorded statement was obtained. The

recording was subsequently burned onto a CD, which was filed at the barracks.
See separate person's interview report for further details. '

On 06/01l/16, at approximately 1654 houxrs, e-mailed me W2 and 1099 document s
for igsued for the period of 2008 -~ 2. These documents were printed
and riled with the case.

On 06/02/16, at approximately 1058 hours, I received an e-mail from Deb Bucknam

with attached correspondence in - 2016 between herself and
This correspondence was printed out and filed with the case.

On 06/13/16, at approximatel
message. In her message,
possession of letters sen
pertinent to the investiligation.
wished and requested I return her call,

curs, “ left me a voicemall
ed sbh - I kpow that she was in
- ﬁ Chat may be

: ax these retters to me if I
I was out of the office at the time left me this message and did not
receive the message until 06/20/16. I called back on 06/23/16, and T
agreed to meet at the barracks on 06/24/16 to complete an interview regarcing
this investigation. Also on 06/23/16, faxed me a series of letters, board
ninute reports, and other documents that she felt had pertinence to. this
investigation. In total there were 37 pages. A brief review of these documents
found no evidence of note to support this investigation. These documents were
filed with the case.

On 06‘21‘16, Deb Bucknam forwarded me via e-mail a letter dated 06/10/16 by -

addressing the lssue of leased lands that had been discussed during
2 interview of This letter was filed with the case.

On 06/24/16 round 1030 hour DOB: H and her husband
" poB: arrived at the barracks to meet with me
regarding 18 lnvestigation.

I spoke first with

indicated resigned as Town Clerk
of Victory on 11/27 . advised. id not inform anyone of
this resignation until 1 13, b b e Two } other selectboard members
had resigned as well. This left ﬂ as the sole selectboard member and the







. ction, however she understood m, m and -
were witnesses. Ties Lol wlote fo o NCGN of go N A5 :
When asked about bills submitted by to for work done on
f of the town, ﬁ said she had no kno n topic. Likewise,
maintained she could not speak on what purchased tRrough
any . 7

own charge accounts.

did however note that on 06/01/16, at the town selectboard meeting, she
raised questions about the purchase of 25-30 gallons of 10W30 oil. sald
this inguiry was based primarily on the fact that the town machipery ran on
diesel fuel. Without seeing the specifications, she did ngt kpow what type of
oil the machinery needed. At this meeting, ﬁ Lsed *
clerk to the selectboard, made a hand gesture to that conveye
shouild shut up. '

advised_the

inforned we she and [ 1ived next to che (NN SN
r the records were removed from the town clerk's orfice, she saw

on his properti diigi'ng a hole with his excavateor and later smoke

the ’ \
sne (CaroJ\)

\

coming

“rom that hole. described some ¢f the smoke coming from that hole Neat 3
as beipg black in color, which to her meant there was burning plastic in the (WW,‘/\, é‘/_(
hole. acknowledged she could not specify what was being burnt in the hole v AS,

'
ds at that time. I asked what records specifically were missing. M“:"IQ/(*/
replied that she had no knowledge of what documents were actually missing..™ '{»W’/U
advised this would haﬁen documented in the work completed by NECANS Y

as she was not close enough to iiil nor was she privy to the removal of the ., b\¢

atchelder and Associates. said she thought scme bank records were e
missing, but was not sure what else. :

We next spoke about the town account held at Sanel. recalled when she
received the r ctive records from Sanel, it was a stack of paper a couple of

inches thick. ﬁ said she remembered there being purchases for four (4)
different types o ir filters, however the Town of Victoxry only owned two (2)

vehicl T asked ﬁ if there were other suc les that stood out in her
" mind. h replied that when she took over in 2014, she had to
immediately prepare the town report, # suggested this was something the

selectboaraq wai i'upposed to complete, put in Victory it was always done by the

Town Clerk. told me when she reviewed the monthly s adsheets from 2013,
she was unable tc get the numbers to balance propexly. advised she
elicited the assistance of Tiffany Boyd who used to be a lLister in the Town of
Victory. Tiffany was also unable to get the numbers to balance properly. Next,
‘and Angel attempted to get~thi spreadsheet numbers to balance properly;

ut were likewise unsuccessful. told me the discrepancy.was in the
thousands. of dollars, but was not sure of the exact figure. ﬁ advised the
numbers on the spreadsheets did not match the entries on the bank records.

I asked if there was other information similar to her observation about
the air fTilters of specifii activities that were cquestionable, replied

this w D uch it, pointed out that she een routinely ed
b since she started as Town Clerk. advised with ‘
now on the board, he had joined in the harassment.

sald this duo has elected to act in several c¢oncerning manners, including
again hiring himself as town road foreman, refusing to pay for
ne accountant (Batchelder and Associates) that was in the budget, and striking
- down the 'town policy on conflict of interest.







H burned everything from oil 10 garbage. He added t when one sees the
ac h

gmoke rising, it was more aper being pointed out that he
has land that is adjoins the property. dvme he and usad
to get along, but eventually een forced post his property as

will otherwise take advantage

hared that accesses his fields via a ri way that crosses over
* property. s5aid previously he' has caught H pushing boulders and
aY debris onto his property advlised it reache ¢ point where he
consult tha State of Vermont. said the State of Vermont confirmed the
access ﬁ was using was a right of way and not a State highway.
Y eim. the problem got to the point where th i itate of Vermont h
oIt

0 advise
that the roa guesticn belonged to ' i h _
access at any given time.
and [
house one time.
also noted this was

and that it was
property. As such, had the right to shut
sed to plow his driveway. Now,

attitude was my way or the highway.
ad & neighbor that could get mad so

advised he lets -
ncle that arena by herself., Still, € was not appreciative of

the threats some people have made against remarked he did not
believe it possible to burnp the die tuel that disappeared from the
town highway garage under ﬁ watch. told me he heard talk of other
people having ke to the Cown highway garage, so when he took over, he had the
locks changed. indicated the diesel fuel tank was pesitioned right inside
the door to the garage, so it would have been easy for people to pull up to the
dooxr, pull the hose out and fill up their vehicle. .

got along well.

According to - there was a time
ﬂ said he even put out a fire at recalled
got along w o while afte efore

had met up remarked
advised it was apparent to him

expressed that it was unfortunate
easlly.

H told e he is not involved with
a

business.
shared th

During the interview we discussed the town sand supply. According to the
Town of Victo used to buy sand from Riendeau in Lyndonville at a cost of 510 a
cubi¢ yard. # said after he took ov he called Gingue's and was guoted a
price of $4 a cubic yard of sand. iﬁ offered that this was something of a
touchy issn_e because the source information worked for Riendeaus and could

not be au ted, however, was led believe there was a kick back
going to in the sand arrangenment. pointed o ‘hat the Town of
Victory purchased thousands of dollars of sand annually. said he was not

sure how to prove tﬁngement existed, however he knew Riendeau and one

time he stopped by house after making a big sand delivery to the town.
pointed out that wnen things like is happen, it is bound to raise
questions in the minds of sonme people. added that he recognized there were
numerous rumors floating around, which complicated the matter further. I asked
q if there were other situations that raised questions in his mind.

repiied that there was a selectboard meeting a month age in which there was
digcussion of ven {(7) culverts needing to be replaced or repaired on River
Road in town. ﬁ indicat the town obtained a state grant to put £ill on
three (3) miles of road. ﬁ pointed out arrangements were made to have the
state bring in the crushe one before the cul t work was completed, which
seemed backwards to him. also noted thaﬁ:ﬁ went out of his_way to get
voted off the town selectboard. He cited the fact that and
chlldren were put back on the voter roll ahead to the election, whlch
ecided by a very narrow margin. Vohes Tond Agu},,;.w\

wa




- advised he could not think of any additional infeormaticn of which I should
be aware. He then departed from the barracks with

on 06/30/16, I received a fax consisting of checks issued by the Town of Victory
on 12/10/13, after - had resigned as Town Clerk (8 pages). These records are
filed with the case. ' Jrlyrw'

¢
v
| Tl |
on 07/05/16, at approximately 0946 hours, I received an e-mail from # .

advising that she spoke with the Attorney General's Office and found they were

reluctant to take this case. said she also_spoke with who advised
that they were going to review e audit again. # remarke 1at told
her since mount of money was over 3$300,000, at the FBI shoul e
involved. coffered that she undezstocd and individual by the name of

Simmons with the FBI had spoken with twice about this investigation.

On 07/11/16, at approximately 0945 hours, 1 spoke via telephone with -
Flannigan, who owns property in the town of Victory. # expressed concern
about the governance of the town of Victory. further shared that in 2013
he was greatly overtaxed by the town of Victory. In researching the situation,

advised he became aware that some people in town had paid more in taxes
than they should, while others had paid less. indicated he overpaid his
" property taxes by between 3600 and $900 in 2013, - told me this error was
only identified by his accountant. When asked, confirmed he did receive a
refund from the Town cf Victory several months noted his neighbor,
John McGill was overtaxed by approximately 54400 the same year. [j verifiea
John did later get a refund as well, :

Robert went on to tell me of a selectboa ting where a proposal to build a

new town building was being considered. W indicated* presented

at this meeting and there was much discussion about the fac at e deed for
e land in y showed that it was unsuitable for coanstruction.

yestion clearl
said * * and - F seemed unfazed by this
esignation and remained supportive -0 & proposal, H noted that q
acknowledged he w i an engineer and me ey could get aroun

clai
the designation. also discussed a

1spute he had in town with a Greg
Hovey and the Bucknams that he felt contributed to the present circumstances.

told me he was familiar with and understood that had
moved from Connecticut to the Town o ictory because he had ripped o a large
aumber of people by performing s rk on vehicles and the like. _
advised at one point, he caught and friends in his father-in-Iaw's
house, where nmoney, antigues, and other things turned up missing.

Towards the end of our conversation, - acknowle

dged the only issue he
clearly could provide proof on was being over-taxed. H told me he did not
0SSess ani knowledge or information pertaining to the billing practices of

the destruction of records, or the Tewn of Victory being
defrauded outside of the rumors going around town. acknowledged that he
understood this was hearsay, however, he felt there was quite a bit of - to
these rumors.

On 07/25/16, at approximately 1116 hours, Deb Bucknam left me a voicemail
message. Deb noted that her client was still waiting for a determination if
charges were forthcoming. Deb pointed out that it had now been a couple months
since an update had beén provided. Deb advised - had a second interview



pénding for a job at a Massachusetts Health Care Facility, but still had this
investigation status hanging over her head. Deb was looking for an update when
possible. Deb also sent me an e-mail that same day seekin n update. I replied
to Deb's e-mail, which she said she would forward on to ﬁ

On 07/26/16, at approximately 0901 hours, I receivﬁe—mail from - with
explanations for the checks issued to herself and ~after she resigned at
the end of November 2013, Essentially, F advised the checks issued to her and

in December 2013 represented owed wages., This e-mail was printed out and
‘1led with the case. .

left me a woicemall message, I
left is message and did not receive it
advised she had received a letter via

as Lown clexk. thought [

On 08/17/16, at approximately 0951
was out of the officeé at the tim
until 08/22/16. In her message
certified mail from
contained a list of things she
may want to see the letter.

was dolng wrong

On 08/22/16, at approximately 084C hours, I spoke with Essex County State's
Attorney (SA) Vince Illuzzi about this matter. He agreed to meet with me on
08/25 to review what had been uncovered as part of the investigation.

On 08/24/1i6, at approximately 1552 hours,mF called me. reiterated that
she had received a lett from two (2) nembers of the Victory selectboard
(ﬁ ﬁ and ﬁ ﬁ advised at the end of the letter,
there were reference to multiple Vermont statutes. salid the board had gone
into executive session, which she did not aﬂ and the letter resulted from

the discussions at this session. I advised that if the letter did not
pertain to the allegations of embezzlement, 1d not have a need to review its
contents.

On 08/25/16, at approximately 1445 hours, SA Illuzzi and I sat down to review

the information collected as part of this investigation. SA Illuzzi offered that
while the audit report clearly suggests insufficient oversight ¢of an independent {A
contract by the town, he was uncertain whether the allegations could reach the edﬁ"’"/
standard of beyond a reasonable doubt. SA Illuzzi suggested much of the content
appeared to be civil in nature. SA Tlluzgzi r ested that I set up an

appointment for him and me to meet with ﬂ) SA Illuzzi said he was uncertain
about the diesel fuel tabulations, however he want further assessment did feel

it was worthwhile to assess the purchases made in 2011, 2012, and 2013 on the

Town of Victory Sanel account as well as further verificati he 34 checks
issued in 2012 that were listed as having discrepancies by ﬂ .

At approximately 1602 hours, I received a forwarded e-mail from SA Illuzzi that
had originated with Deb Bucknam. This e-mail included a PDF document which
consisted of an affidavit in support of a motion opposing another motion. The
document was dated 05/30/16. This PDF file was attached to the case in Spillman
for future reference. '

AL approximately 1613 hburs, I spoke with via telephone for
furthexr clarification on the reports she generated. pointed out that just
because she identified a discrepancy as a result of the internal controls '

established, did not mean the transaction was fraudulent in nature. ﬁ
explained that a discrepancy could result because a check was issued without a

suppgrting invoice, a check was lssued without a supporting bo dexr, a check
wag issued without approval, or because the numbers differed. said she
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was able to identify these discrepancies because the Town of Victory had a
policy that every check must be approved, be on board crders, and the numbers
must match an invoice. )
NYZ
..ﬁﬁ.i._ .

L
] : . ; Iz
billed to the Town of Victoxy by . . She advised the analysis of W&M&
diesel fuel consumption led her to believe overstated his hours. [ ¢
explained thﬂwioles consumed fuel at fixed rates {car, trucks, or A

. reiterated that the biggesi area of concern was related to the hours p

otherwise) . stated she was willing to testify if needed that the numbers
based on fuel consumpli pointed to the table she had
created for 2012. In put on his time sheet that he

id not match up.
he advised
worked 75.5 to Urs. ihdicated she subtracted seven hours from this
total because M reported this time as working to repair a flat tire. With
an anticipated 5 gallicns per hour of fuel consumption, the total anticipate fuel
usage for this period would be 342.5 gallons, however only 248.4 gallons were
actually purchased by the town, a variance of 94.1 gallons {which a rate of 5
gallons per hours represented just shy of 19 hours worth of working time).

- was uncertain if she still retained the 2013 Sanel invoices. She also

agreed to meet with SA Illuzzi and I on 08/30/16 at 1300 hours.
mentioned that a possible source of firsthand information might De
Flann%ﬂhose father used to be on the Town of Victory selectboar

said lived in Connecticut but owned property in the Town of Vicl

- saild she was not provided with any sort of lease agreement as part of her
review, However, common business practice suggested that when a construction
vehicle was leased, this included the labor to operate said piece of machinery.
Yurthermore, said the only hours billed were for actual use and not mexre
possession of the eguipment at a job site.

When asked, - congid that her tabulations for diesel fuel consumption
did not include hours claimed to be performing maintenance or other
activities where use of the equipment would not be anticipated. Our conversation
then concluded.’

On 08/26/16, at approximately 1356 hours, I received an e-mail from E
advising that her office had not retained any Sanel invoices from 20 she
did not perform a full financial audit for that year. offered that I
could likely cbtain these invoices directly from Sanel esired.

On 08/30/16, SA Illuzzi T met with m regarding her findings
in the audit report. “ advised that she_had looked at every piece of paper’
pertaining to the Town of Victory accounts. noted that the bank
statements had to be reacguired as they were not fully accounted for at the time
ﬁdit e d. ﬁ also noted that she did not interview either

or W m indicated it was her understanding that g was both the
town clerk and treasurer for the Town of Victory for the entire riod of time
for which she performed the audit.

We . spoke first about the town accounts at Sanel. E advised her research

suggested that items were purchased at Sanel that did not correlate to vehicles
owned by the Town of Victory., explained that Jamie Babin (an employee at
Batchelder Associates) had calle anel regarding the purchases. In reviewing

the items on the invoice an employee at Sanel (unidentified) believed the parts
on the invoices were i purchased for vehicles other than what was owned by
the Town of Victory. “ further indicated that she understood there was no
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agreement that allowed _ to purchase parts for his personal vehicles and
receive the reduced billing costs that the Town of Victory received on its

account with Sanel.
We also discussed the hour m billed the Town of Victory in his
position as road foreman. remarxe hat there was consistently a serious

discrepancy between hours bi he. amount diesel fuel purchased by the
2012, billed the Town of Victory

town. We reviewed the month of
68.5 hours of k, specifically plowing and sanding operations using the town
dump truck, ﬂ advis understood this dump truck used five (5) gallons
of diesel fuel an hour,.

indicated at this rate, the Town of Victory

se 342 gallons of diesel fuel, but actually only .
interpreted this to mean that was inflating

11ling the town,

should have needed to p
purchased 248 gallons.
the number of hours he was

M pointed out that in February 2012, F billed the Town of Victory for
ours of work with the truck, h there was no purchase of diesel fuel by
" the town during the .entire menth. ﬁ noted trucks don't generally run
without fuel. Furthermore, she peinted out that there was no excess fuel from
the prior month to explain c purchase. QOverall, based upon the

number of hours billed by sta he number of anticipated
5 of fuel used was 3925. When asked, agreed that the case against
egarding his billed hours was entirely

ased upon the inconsistent fuel

" .
usage. xpressed that she felt this was the strongest part of the case
againsti Slezu.qesh ol ‘j@i\ﬁx\eé Ly oudib s Leoged e drege { #Uf/ C{’ﬁfﬂf"eb(-‘/ PRS2 L 2N M"$l‘j
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H further stated that if H work hours were over-reported by 50%
ased upon the diesel fuel usage) and his.annual compensation was $25,000
($11,000 as a town enmployee and $14,000 for the egquipnent rental), then she
estimated his overall compensation was inflated by about $12,000,

! explained that it was her uanderstanding that had told the’
selectboard that fuel and labor were included in his contract quotes. She said
this ran counter to her exi)ii_i' eice, where typilcally equipment contacts include

both both labor and fuel, pointed ocut that she included the equipment
rental hours in the diesel fuel usage comparison beii ise i.‘f he did not, it made
to

the averadge fuel consumption appear sven wo for noted she did
ﬁ claimed - e performing

not include ho in the comparison that

maintenance. * explained she did sc because it ld not be anticipated
that fuel wou @ consﬁined iuring this such work.

When asked abcut the discrepancies noted in her report,

said she calculated a
total of 785 hours for as a W2 employee in 2 . :
F explained the
primary purpose '@*’ting these was to establish that the control procedures

were very weak. advised there were a variety of factors that could lead

to a discrepancy. She sald in gome cases, checks were not listed on approved

boaxrd orders. In other cases, noted there were not invoices to correspond

with payments. pointed out a payment to Green Mountain Power (GMP) that

was particularly concerning because there either a corresponding invoice

nor a board orxder approving the payment. ﬁ -suggested the Town of Victory

should be able to obtain a copy of the bi 1t paid to verify the address forg.r'seshes

the electrical service was in fact a town property. pointed out the  mewded o
a t coggern on. the list of discrepancies was a $ payment made out to iv?_gl--l«bc?‘c‘*"fi

by ﬁ that did not have a corxrresponding board order approving the for A\ a,
payment. SA

luzzi su@ently reviewaed the list of discrepancies with me and

requested that I have make contact with GMP as well as Dead River Fuels to




obtain all bills from 2012, as these companies had multiple listings on the
discrepancies highlighted in report.

told SA Illuzzi and I that it would be common for. her to conduct an
interview with subjects of the audit (in this case the however this
did not happen in this case. said instead.she spoke wi ohn MacDonald
who was the new town road foreman. .

did mention that the pdperwork filed with the IRS by - did not
appear to match his W2 and 1099 documents. [} thouvont it possible there was
some fraudulent tax reporting.

Towards the end of our conversation, reiterated that she believed the
diesel fuel comparison to be the strongest evidence, q advised the Sanel
Aute Part account was likely the second strongest point, thought she
acknowledged the dollar amount was small. menticoned that she never saw
any petty cash registers and - did not even know there was a petty cash
account for several months. ‘ .

. ;M.QL\,QYM
I asked - about her calculations for the cost of diesel fuel purchased by . iLeoudt.
the Town of Victory as there appear to be an errox. When reviewad the .4 we
calculation, she agreed there was an error and the correct cost was in face pod o
$6253.01 ($1930.76 was added twice by acgident). advised the number of  eos
gallons was correct on the spreadsheet. * agree o update this spreadsheet
and also provide contact information for John MacDonald.

At approximately 1711 hours, T spoke with —h I informed that SA
Illuzzi and I had reviewed with some O er findings. asked about some
of the discrepancies listed in report, was able to confirm that

Town Clerk’'s Office utilized Staples as a supplier of office materials.
was unable to provide an average monthly expenditure at the Post Office,
id not the town paid an annual fee of $60 in 2016 for its post office box.
noted that she could not thiak reason to have an expenditure of $180
at the post office at a given tine. ﬁ added that she had never written a
check for such a large amount to the post office in her time as Town Clerk.

Regarding the amount paid to GMP, H offered that it sounded like a check was

possible issued for all three (3} o e town accounts. noted that the

Town of Victory held three (3) separate accounts with GMP, one (1) for the town
e, one (1) for the street lights, and one (1) for the town clerk's office.

ﬁ indicated the street light account was fairly standard at $50 a month,

while the bill for the town garage and town clerk's office varied somewhat.

Still, she said all three (3) accounts usually amounted to more than the $104-

for which the check was issued, .

annual mowing fee the town paid !

have represented a paycheck. As she thoug urther about it, was

confident this check reflected a payment to for conducting whe mowing
along the roads in town throughout the summer months.

remarked this sounded like the

As for the payment of $2300 to
advised such a payment would not

did also confirm that the Town of Victory conducted business with Dead
ver Fuels for propane. At my request, agreed to contact Dead River Fuel
and GMP for copies of any invoices issue o the Town of Victory in 2012.°

Based upon the meeting with [ s 11iuzzi requested that I focus on the




following fields:
1. Purchases on the Town of Vlctory account at Sanel for the period of 2011 -

2013,
2. Assess the fuel consumption figure (5 gallons per hour) used by - in hex
report through personal experience (John MacDonald -~ former road foreman) and

published manufacture figures.

3. Track down 2012 invoices fro iver Fuel and GMP for to assess a group
of discrepancies identified in W report.

We agreed to meet again at 1300 houxrs on 09/08/1¢ to review the findings on
these points: : '

As part of this investigation, I became aware that the Town of Victory owned a
2000 International dump truck and a John Deere road grader., Also, I became aware
that [} ovwned a variety of Ford trucks, a John Deere bulldozer, and a Kato

backhoe.

On 08/3%/16, at approximately 1142 hours I received an e-mail from H
Attached to the e-mail was an Excel document entitled Breakdowns 20 is file
was subgequeptly attached to the case in Spillman for future reference. In her
e-mail ﬁ advised she added to this. spreadsheet a breakdown of ih urs she
included for consideration (reasonably infer from description that ﬂ was
operating machinery). With these hours, based upon a fuel consumption rate of 5
gallons per hour, the total fuel consumption should be 3275,313 gallons, however
the Town of Victory only puxc ~2(072.3 gallons of diesel fuel in 2012, a
variance of 1203.01 gallons. advised the road foreman she interviewed for
the average fuel consumption rate was John MacDonald.

£ approximately 1521 hours, left me a voicemail message. In her message,
advised _she had received some information related to the dates I had been
ooxing for. advised she anticipated the invoiﬁf interest would be

delivered to her via US Mail or e-mail by tomoxrrow indicated she could be
reached at the Town Clerk's Offlce the following day between 1000 and 1500

hours.

On Q%/01/1l6, at a tely 1045 hours, I received a forwarded e-mail that had
141 made out to

rigi ed from reported that check nu .

ﬁ in the amount o 300 was dated 08/16/12.% indicated there was no
notation on this check, reported check number was m cut to Dead
River Fuels in the amount of $888.93 and was dated advised there
was no notation on this check either. According to m CheCk number 2229 was
made out to GMP in the amount of $104.92 and was date

/18/13.
Included in' the e-mail was data from GMP on the three (3) accounts heﬁ the

Town of Victory. The account for the street lights (as identified by
showed that on 12/20/12, the Town of Victory was billed $104.92 for electricity
usage on this account. This e-mail was filed with the case for future reference.

On 68/07/16, at approximately 1030 hours, stopped by the barracks. She had
with her documentation from Dead River Fue he documentation consisted of a
transaction report for the Town of Victory account A transaction was dated
02/21/12 listing a payment in the amount of $888.93., This was the exact cosr of
the propane delivered on 01/12/12 (without including the sales tax).

While talking with he and I reviewed the documentation she had earlier
e~mailed me from GM identified the account starting with a 9 as being




for the street lights, the account starting with 0 as being for the town garage,
and the account starting with 1 as being for the Town Clerk's Office, '

$2300 to via check number 2141 was for the roadside mowing. said

_ furﬁeiterated that she felt it likely the payment in the amount of ‘,
this was based upon the payment amount as well as the timing of the payment.

Zeaolict B
A pdxcl‘?}

Based upon the records obtained by M as well as her remarks, the back TN f:».uéu‘; ;’; ‘
a e

checking on the discrepancies from s identified by [j ¢id rot identify aonct¥
any fraudulent activities.

On 09/08/16, at approximately 1126 hours, I went to Sanel Auto Parts store in
st. Johnsbury, where I met with [[Jjj —, who worked in counter sales at
that location. i

and I went through each of the purchases highlighted by [ 25
suspicious in 2011, 2012, and 2013.

. In 2011, there were two (2) suspicious purchases, both of the same part number
ASEB 318 - 950, One (1) purchase was on 10/06 while the second was on 10/29.
Based upon part number, ﬁ was able to identify these as heavy duty truck
batteries. noted the “"S" in the part number mean stud. told me these

type of batteries could be used on a dump truck, grader, skidder, or several

other types of commercial machinery. further indicated that many of these
vehicles operate with multiple batterles running in series. sald it was
typical for a heavy duty truck to_have either two (2) or four ) batteries
connected in series. When asked, advised these batteries were not specific
to a particular brand of trucks.

For 2012, the suspicious purchases were for the following part numbers GAH
86622, GAH 025100-0808, and GAH 025170-0808. [ igextified Gan 866222 as 3/8"
diameter hydraulic hose with a two {2) wire wrap. informed me that this
type of hydraulic hose uld be used on tractors or trucks and was non-specific
to a partic brand. % explained these hoses were usually only changed if
one fails. explained that hydraulic hose was sold by the inch and 144" was
a fairly standard purchase amount. advised that while he could not be
certain, based upon the length of hose purchased (144"), he felt it likely this
was for a piece of machinery. ‘ :

- identified part number GAI 5100-0808 as a male pipe end for 1/2" diameter
hydraulic hHose. According to this was a commonly used hose end.

- identified part number GAH 025170-0808 as a female JIC and was another
common fitting for hydraulic hose,

We next reviewed the suspicious purchases identified by * for 2013. q
explained that exhaust pipe was sold by the foot. He described it as 3.5 1ncC
flexible tubing that would be used on a plece of machinery. suggested this

type of exhaust pipe was more commonly used on off-road equipment such as
h advised some
indicated this exhaust

skidders, bulldozers, backhoes, and other similar vehicles.
larger trucks also used 3.5 inch flexible piping.
pipe was not specific to a particular brand.

also purchased in 2013 was a sizable quantity of hydraulic hose. GAH 86624 was
identified as 3/4" diameter hydraulic hose with a two (2) wire wrap. GAH 86625
was identified as 1" diameter hydraulic hose with a two {2) wire wrap. When




asked about the quantity of hose purchased, *axplained that man ieces of
machinery have bundles with multiple hydraullc hoses run together. ﬂ advised
some of these bundles are placed in hard to reach areas so0 it was not unheard of
to replace all o e lires at the same time. As to the various sizes of
hydraulic hose, ﬂ remarked most machinery takes a variety of hose sizes.
identified 3/8", v, 3/4" and 1" ag all very common sizes for large eqguipmen
As to the overall unt of hydraulic hose purchased on the Town of Victory
account in 2013, ﬁ did not feel it was exorbitant or excessive based upon his

. experience at Sane

GAH 025179-1212 was identified as a fewale JIC hese end for 3/4" diameter
hydraulic hose. GAH 025170-1212 was identified as a female JIC hose end of 3/4"
diameter hydraulic hose. GAH 025239-~1212 was identified as a flat face "O" ring
for 3/4" diameter hydraulic hose. GAH 025111-1616 w identified as a female
pipe end connector for 1" diameter hydraulic hose. remarked this was
probably a connector that went into the male end of a valve bank on a piece of
machinery. GAH 060142-1616 was identified as a 1" male pipe to 1" female pipe
connector. i explained this was essentially a coupler that would connect two
(2) pieces of pipe or hose together.

and I discussed the_amount of hydraulic oil that was purchased on the town
account over the.years, ? expressed that if hoses on chinery needed
replacing it was likely e result of a hose blowing. ﬂ commented that in
such a scenario, it was likely that a certain quantity of hydraulic £luid would
be lost din the process. Like replacing a bundle of hoses as opposed tc a single
one, said it was common in industry to replace the fluid reservoir to give
the operator piece of mind that the machinery would operate as expected.

The only other part number of interest was PFS 1002-30069. advised this was

a mechanical fuel pump. noted this was an old part number under the Parts

Plus system. - explained Sanel had since switched to a different fuel pump
preovider. The new corresponding part number was identified as AIR1105 (which was

made by Airtex}. In researching the old part number, there was some suggestion '
that it was for John Deere products, however the book did not specify the number

of engine cylinders for which this fuel punmp was designed.

was able to print a copy of the invoice {cost $53.55) for this particular
.purchase. There was some reference in this documentatiocn that the fuel pump was
used in a four cylinder motor. I asked ﬁ what type of machinery had a four
cvlinder motor. ﬂ replied some smaller backhoes had four cylinder motors.

offered that he could do more research on the fuel pump to see if it was
specific to a particular brand or line of vehicles.

Overgll, for all of the purchases on t n of Victory account held at Sanell‘?sf;’o'&Lw)rO
that were designated as suspicious by ﬂ for the period of 2011 through iy P
2013, only one (1) item - a fuel pump valued at approximately $54 -~ raised £ wown WA
possible concern about not having a nexus to equipment owned by the Town of . ‘
Victory. Even then, this was not a conclusive finding. All of the other items

were generlc in nature and having a potentlal nexus to equipment owrned by the

Town of Victory.
left me a voicemail
eovea @ call from %
had paid her taxes by ban

On 09/08/16, at approximately 1046 hours,
nessage. In his message, ‘ advised h
derst

puring their conversation, suggested
check an a receipt for the payment. said o) the
Also stated-

meeting claimed there was no receipt issued to




that * paid his property taxes in cash, however there was no of that being
deposited either,

had with her a copy of tne check. expressed that she did not want to be
part ¢f this ipvestigation and that all she knew was that she paid her taxes
with a check. suggested she did not believe there was anything underhanded-
At approximately 1250 hours, I spoke with

and did not want to say anything further.
served as road foreman for the Town of Victory Ifrom Marc 3 unti arch 2016.
I explain ; about the purpcse of my call, told me he recalled being
asked by about average fuel usage for the two (2) town vehicles, -
advised me he now had difficulity remembering what figures he
provided I informed that i had used a figure of five (5)

1f this was consistent with his experience. John

gallons per hour, I asked
y accurate if you were working the truck hard,
* offered that when using

answered that this was proba
however in his experience the fuel usage varied

the truck for plowing, it would use more fuel that if completing a less taxing
task such as sanding. .

It should be noted that did‘laiir come to the State Police barracks. She

had

When we spoke about the road grader, reminded me that onl

operated the old town grader (the town had since acgquired a new one), ﬂ

identified this old road grader as a John Deere 672B road grader (6 cylinder

model) . H thought the year was a 1989 or 1980, but was not certain.
t

indicate at old grader used perhaps as much as ten (10) gallons of diesel

fuel ig a hour and roughly 60 to 70 gallons of diesel fuel in an eight (8) hour
day. ﬁ conmmeented that new grader used even more fuel than the older John
Deere model. When asked, said he was able to complete the basic maintenance

on his own.

At approximately 1303 hours, I called the Nortrax location im Williston, VT,
Nortrax is a John Deere construction equipment dealer. I spoke with F

I asked if she could identify a manufacturer specificaticn for Iue
consumption on_an older model John Deere road grader. I provided with the
model number. replied that for models of such age, she did nol believe
John Deere provided a published fuel consu ion rate. E sald she would talk
to the sales department for confirmation. confirme hat the current model
of commiserate road grader (672G) did have a published fuel consumption rate,
however no such corresponding data was available for the 67ZB model.

advised they had reviewed the John Deere specifications for that model anda a
fuel consumption rate was not identifiable.

agreed to e-mail me the current publighed fuel consumption rates for John
Deere equipment. I received an e-mail from ﬁ at 1315 hours. Attached to the
e-mail was an excel spreadsheet. Both the e-mall and spreadsheet were printed
out and filed with the case. The following information was obtained from the
spreadsheet,

MODEL ' FUEL {(US GAL/HR) FUEL (L/HR)

Motorgraders . LOW MED HIGH LOW MED HIGH
670G Stage II 1.5 2.7 3.8 5.8 10.1 14.3
670G Tier 3, and Stage IITA 1.7 3.2 4.6 6.6 12.1 17.6
670G FT4 and Stage IV - 1.2 3.4 5.1 - 7.4 13.0 19.2

1.9 3.2 4,6 7.2 12.3 17.5

€72G Stage Il
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672G Tier 3, and Stage IIIA 2.0 - 3.5 4.9 7.6 13.1 18.6
672G FT4 and Stage IV 2.3 3.8 5.5 8.7 14.4 20.7

Overall, based upon the testimony of m and the information provided
by John Deere, the five (5) gallon standard used, Oy q in her comparisons
did not appear to be supported by independently gathered evidence.

At approximately 1315 hours, I met with SA Illuzzi and reviewed with him ny

findings. As a result of the information from John MacDonald as well as the lack

of published fuel consumption by John Deere for the series road grader owned and
operated by the Town of Victory for the period of interest, SA Tlluzzi advised !
that he did not feel he could sufficiently support the consumption figure of 5
gallons per hour cited by # Likewlse, SA Illuzzi advised t indings

regarding the Sanel account and the discrepancies identified by ﬁ produced

no clear evidence of fraud and should particular transactions be determined as
fraudulent, the total amount was well below the figures cited in

report. SA Illuzzil indicated the findings of the investigation clearly supported

that there were questionable account practices on-going for the time period of
interest.

During the meeting, SA Tlluzzi contacted [JJj “ * noted that he

no longer represented the Town of Victory and referred us back to the report.

# indicated he did not have much else to offer beyond what was

oc¢umented in the report.

SA Illuzzi determined that based upon the findings of this investigation, there (Zﬁeluqm

was insufficient evidence for meet the probable cause standard for criminal
conduct. The reader of this report shoulid refer to any reports drafted by
Batchelder Associates for discussion of town accounting practices during the

time period in qguestion. ‘

On 09/12/16, at approximately 1640 hours, - left me a voicemall message
advising she had heard from _ that I was looking to meet with the two (2) of
them. h requested I give her a call when convenient.

On 0%/14/16, at approximately 0847 hdéurs, I received a call from - regaxding
this investigation. During the conversation, - advised she had watched

fill her vehicle with bags that contained town records. ﬁ indicated she ha
called Sanel Headquarters to get copies of purchased bilied to the Town of
Victory account. I discussed with g the procedures taken in the investigation
to aisess the complaint and why SA uzzi had determined that charges would not
be filed. : '

At approximately 1029 hours, I contacted Attorney Bucknam and advised that this
investigation was considered closed.with no charges forthcoming,

On 09/21/16, I did receive an e-mail from FBI SA Greg Simmons indicated that he
had heard fromn that the matter had been closed. SA Simmons and I

- subsequently spoke by telephone and I explained what the findings were of the
investigation. He thanked me for the follow-up and said he would denote the case
status update in their files.

End of involvement. Case Closed - Cleared Adult Ptosecution Declined.



Law Supplenental Narrative:
Supplemental Narratives
Seg Name Date Narrative

1 Petersen, D 08:13:48 06/21/2016 .
PI: - by Detective Sexrgeant (D/SGT) David Petersen on 05/31/16
CASE #: 16B100086
Lead #: Not Applicable

" Officer: D/SGT David Petersen

Person Interviewed: DOB _
List of Exhibits:

1 one (1) ¢cp of interview with [ T o- ¢5/31/16 (£file name

DS400342) ,

Narrative:

On 05/27/16, I met with and her attorney Deborah Bucknam. Towards
the end of Chal neeling, copfirmed to that I would be interested in
meeti ith her husband ﬁ regarding this investigation, indicated
that “ would likely be willing to speak with me and suggested she would let
him know ¢of my interest.

) 1/16, at approxim ly 0717 hours, I received a voicemail message from
In essage,; ﬁ advised he had heard I was interested in speaking
with him. ﬂ expressed an interest in doing so and inguired if we could .
schedule some time latexr that day.

m called me agailn around 0800 hours. We agreed to meet at the barracks at
ours to conduct the interview. It should be noted that volunteered
to meet with me at the barracks even though I offered to conduct The interview
elsewhere if he preferred. .

. Around 1350 hours, q arrived at the barracks. _ agreed to let the
interview be recorded. The recording was commenced at approximately 1356 hours.
The interview was conducted in the conference room at the barracks, which is
accessed through the*jc lobby. The door to the lobby from the conference
ng

room is not locked. sitioned closest to the door throughout the
interview. Prior to as ﬁ any questions, I informed him that he did not

have to talk to me if he did not want. I further informed that should he

elect to answer guestj he may chocse to stop doing so at any time.
Additionally, T told that he wag free to leave at any time and that he

was not under arrest., I ted to the door and offered that he could simply
walk out if he wished, suggested to me that he understood each of these

peints.,

.The following is a summation of the interview. For additional details, refer to
the recording of the interview. ‘

At the start of the interview, when asked, - advised, it was his




understanding that [ wished tc speak with him about the findings of a forensic
audit performed on the accounting records of the Town of Victory.

provided ith a summary of what he understocd to be contained in e audit
report. added that he believed the audit report to contain inaccurate
information and furth stated that there were computations in the report
that were incorrect. ked that the audit report pointed the finger at
him. Amongst the claims as understoo were gquestions about the hours
he had billed the town for work performed. ﬂ noted that the accountant '
performing the audit figured approximately five (5) gallons of diesel fuel were
used by the equipment on average an hiur. With this number, the audit report

suggested that the number of hours reported on his time sheet should be
equivalent to the number of hours the equipment ran based .upon total amount of
diesel fuel consumed.

E pointed out to me that if a review of the notes were made on the spread
sheel completed by the accountant, it could be seen th ome of the billed
hours were for maintenance he performed on equipment. noted that l
equipment 13 generally not besen run when maintenance was performed and therefore’
no diesel fuel consumed. — highlighted one (1) particular pay period in J
which he performed 18 hours of equipment maintenance on the town grader.

said the audit report claimed he was inflating the number of hours worke PETN
because the diesel fuel usage was not equivalent to the five (5) gallon an houf X e
average (90 gallons less used than anticipated based upon the 5 gallon an hour
baseline). .

m told me that he und d there were accusations that he had double
ed the town on hours. ﬁ maintained that the accountant had taken the
nunber of eguipment rental hours booked to the town and then added that number
number of hours worked billed to the town as a basis for this claim.
ﬂ pointed out that to.perform work, the town needed to pay labor rateg to
an individual to operate the rented equipment. As su the per hour labor cos
was on top of the per hour eqguipment rental cost. ﬂ reiterated that labor
hours were not always incurred as a result of operating equipment.

accounts noted on the audit report as well. said he always reviewed the
receipts s i at these matched the town eguipment. h indicated
his wife { who was the town c¢lerk at the time, was a stickler on
such review. maintained that he was not aware of anything that would
suggest inappropriate conduct pertaining to these town accounts.

shared that he understood there were some iuestions apout the town charge

verified that as of the time of the interview, he was a member of the
- f Victory selectboard, having been elected earlier that spring. I asked
ﬁ when he sexv Town ¢f Victory Road Foreman. responded from
hrough 2013. indicated he worked on the town crew from 1997 through
2001 as a town selectman held the formal title of Road Foreman during this
period. q suggested he was essentially performing the same duties in the -
earlier period (1997-2001) as he was in the later period (2001-2013).

” identified a dump truck and a gigiii as the equipment owned by the Town
0 ictory while he was Road Foreman. said he further rented to the town
a loader in the winter months for sand duties and as needed in the summer; along
with an excavator that was rented to the town for special needs an il
projects such as digging ditches and installing culverts. I asked i£
there 'we any other pieces of equipment for which the Town of Victory was
billed. ﬁ offered that he owned a bulldozer as we the town may have
rented this piece of equipment if he got into a pinch.ﬂ

WOY

stated that he
volunteered his own time and equipment for completing

at the cemetery,






Bguipment. further informed me that Nortrax, supplier of parts for John

Egquipnent aii tii fown of Victory did not have an account with Harvest
Deere commercial equipment, did not provide parts for John Deere farm equipment.

could only identify one (1) such instance. ted in 2012 c¢r 2

I specifically asked q if there was any occasion where Town of Vict
accounts were used to purchase parts for eqguipment he personally owned. *
.Iiill c e
was working on a section of ledge for a town Lot. ﬁ advised he broke a
couple of teeth for his excavator while doing the work and needed to de
replacement teeth right off to complete the job. To expedite things, ﬁ
advised he ord he necessary parts on the down account, but later paid the
bill himself. ﬁ maintained that he could produce a cancelled check to prove
that he paid the bill with hig own funds. # pointed ocut an-argument could
be made that since the equipment sustained broken parts while doing work for the
&he could have billed the town for the replacement pa Never-the-less,
no

sald he was not loocking to quibble over the cost. advised he could
recall ancther occasion where he signed for a purchase on a town account
that was not for the town dump truck or town grader.

spoke further about the hours he killed the Town of Victory. I
asked to estimate, based upon his experience as Road Foreman, the average
fuel consumption for the International dump truck. responded that this
was difficult to gauge as different use (plowing sanding for example)
resulted in different rates of fuel consumption. told me that on average,
he could complete plowing operations from two (2)_Snow stormsé on a tank of fuel
with roughly a quarter tank of diesel remaining. advised the dump truck
had a 35 gallon fuel tank and t snow storms represented roughly eight (8)
hours of usage. In comparison, commented that he could get three (3} ox
four (4) trips on a tank if he was only out sanding.

Overall, based on his experience, - felt that the five (5) gallon an hour
figure used in the audit was not accurate. * reparked that typically he

would use between 40 and 45 gallons of fuel e grader_during a 10 hour work
day 1f the grader was being run hard throughout the day. ﬁ advised he never
ran the dump truck hard throughout the day, so he could no provide a similar

comparis ut estimated that roughly 26-27 gallons were used in an 8 hour
eriod. H commented that the dump truck was not used that frequently,
H pointed out that the International dump truck was 13 years old when he
resigned oad Foreman. In that time, the truck had only accumulated 37,000
miles. ﬁ also noted there were other variables in fuel consumption as well,
emperature and vehicle performance.’ added that he owned a one

such as
(1} ton Ford dump truck, with which he maintalned the lots of the town clerk's

office and around the mailboxes, bul he never billed the town for eguipment
rental when doing such tasks.

Together, F and 1 looked at the chart ing the 2009 billed hours Mo
included within the forensic audit report, immediately pointed out that W\V\
there were multiple errors in the calculations on the chart. For instance, he (o
pointed ocut that the sum of the total number hours was inaccurate. The chart i@
listed the total number of hours at 640 when the correct sum was actually 706, 5&,;&*\"
hourg. Also, pointed out the chart listed the total cost for diesel fuel

at $8183.77, when the correct tabulation was actually $6253.01.

We discussed the activity of 2009. noted that in June 2009, a new class
four (4) road was built in town. This actlon necessitated the hauling of gravel



W

. ?/j f e 33{1‘&

as well as stumping the new road surface. H remarked that he used the 1o (zﬂ’ J';,-/ .
excavator extensively on that particular job and paid for the diesel fuel for \,,:Uf'l'yﬂ‘

the excavator on his own. The only fuel bill sustained by the town for that job f,o*"!;}}ff" l

was for work completed by the grader and dump truck. * suggested that the /7 . *%,7
)

reason the fuel to work ratio was particular low for Thal period was because hecwfﬁ'l<
used his personal equipment more fregquently and pald the fuel bill for that Xy“& LI
equipmernt personally. s Ty of é
_ ' ' f':'a!}e’(}?’{ =
As for 2010, the tabulation for overall age fuel consumption should be £
calculated at 2.887 gallons per hour, questioned the validity of the
other findings contained within the audit report if some of the calculations
contained within were incorrect. further pointed out that in 2015, the
Town of Victory contracted out all road services, suggested that although
the town road foreman dompleted no plowing, no sanding, no read maintenance
projects, spread no chloride on ads, nor mowed any grass, he was paid a
salary estimated to be $13,900. said he compared this figure to his W2s
and- found that in his busiest years, when he was performing most of the work
himself, the most compensation he ever received from the town was a little more
than $12,000. On top of the salary paid to the road foreman, — advised the
town contacted out the actual work that was performed (suggesting an additional

cost).

According to - he would quote a cost per hour to the Town of Victory for
rentingﬁruction equipment (loader, excavator, bulldozer) he personally . foet
owned. maintained this agreement also recognized the cost of an operator LI
for thy ipment ($15 an hour) was above and beyond the hourly rental rate., I
asked the rental rate he charged Lhe town for his eguipment. m said ﬂgj”(’
that his.charged $75 Wrs for use of his 45,000 pound excavator

hour for the loader. offered that a comparable commercial hourly rental "’f
rate.on the open market for the tor would have been roughly $130 an hour 6“";,‘0;-0\
and $75 an hour for the loader. again reiterated that when he was billing :‘.::,l-rf"‘”}

the town for equipment maintenance, the rate/amount of diesel fuel used would be
lower. ’ '

I asked - if a written contragct had been in place for the rates charged to
the town for the x contract. answered that there was no such written
contract. Rather, ﬂ said the contract was a verbal agreement made between
back in the 2001 or 2002 time frame. F told me that when it came - to
performing road work, particularly in Times of an ewmergency, he typically worked
more t ight (8) hours a day until the project was completed, At the same
time, w pointed out that he did not charge the Town of Victory overtime
rates for the hours exceeding eight (8). suggested that when the chart
claimed he billed 6.4 weeks of time (when a typical work week consisted of 40
hours) in a single month of time, that was because he actually worked that many
hours as h always a believer in getting the project completed as quickly as
possible, added that mowing was a contracted payment, therefore no
additional rental eguipment cost was incurred by the town.

- advised he would always send the town a separate bill for the equipment !
_ cost. On his timesheet, he would reflect the number of hours worked. 1
ﬂ suggested that ultimately he received a fee for renting his equipment to |
the town and was paid a salary for operating said eguipment. h remarked

that this arrangement went on for ﬁuite some time and there was never a hint of

discontentment over the agreement. went so far as to say that he had
always gotten along with the town select oard members.




stion that no WZs were filed by the town
indicated he was unclear as to where this
5) e that he had W2s for each of the years he
W ed for ‘the town along wi the 1099s for the rental equipment payments.

nts could be produced as part of this

agreed that these do
investigatd noting that ﬁ had all of the documents at igei house. I

H and I also discu
Qx e salary paid to
information originated.

provided with my e-mail address and requested he had e-mall me
scanned copies of the W2s and 1089 forms for the years covered in the forensic
audit (2009-2012).

Near the end of the interview, I asked about the accusations of him
participating in the destruction on town records. denied doing any such
thing. '

At the end of the interview, - swore to the — of the facts
presented in the interview, A sworn recorded statement form was completed. This
form was later filed with the case.

At approximately 1458 hours, the recording was concluded. - then departed
from the barracks.

End of narrative,




Law Supplemental Narrative:
Supplemental Narratives
Seq Name - Date Narrative

2P D 12:58:52 06/22/2016 : '
PI: % - by Detective Sergeant {(D/8GT) bavid Petersen on 05/27/16
CRSE #: 16B1C0086 |
Lead #: Not Applicable
Qfficer: D/8GT David Petersen

Person Interviewed:

List of Exhibits:

1. One (1) CD of interview with _ - on 05/27/16 . (file name
DS400341) .,
2, Printout of photograph of letter purportedly sent to [} sor Rudrew.

Narrative:

16, at approximately 1500 hours, I scheduled a meeting with

T neeting was held at the law office of Bucknam and Biac St.
Johnspbury. was accompanied by her attorney Deborah Bucknam at the meet¢ng
Tt should be noted this agreed upon time had been rescheduled a few different

times to accommodate the various schedules of the persons involved.

I arrived around 1510 hours. With. the agreement of and Deborah, the
interview was recorded. The recording was commenced at approximately 1511 hours,
Prior to asking any questions, Deborah announced that she had advised of
her right to remain silent and as such, she ( was aware she did no ave to
speak with me. Knowing this, Deborah advised was willing to speak with me

at that time. It should be noted that an eborah had obtained through a
public records request, many of the documents reviewed by # as
part of the forensic audit. It was pointed out to me that when (he doCuments
were delivered, they were in a state of disarray. had taken time to

out details to me during

organize these documents and made use of them to poin
the interview. .

The following is a summation of the interview. For additional details, refer to
the recording of the interview.

- verified she served as the_Town Clerk in Victory from March of 2004 through

November 27, 2013. ® k. indicated that she did not have any official
assistant theough would occasionally assist her with filing
duties. advise have any desire to obtain an officgial
positj the Town Clezrk’s. OfflCP. verified she did have a conversation
with about assuming the duties oI Town Clerk upon her (

resignation, but ﬁ hoped that would not be brought into 1is
investigation, Ruther added that she had consulted with the VT League of Cities

and Towns about appointing Marlene as a replacement upon her resignation.




hat * did not sign any checks while - sexved as the Town
elieved she was the only individual to sign any of the checks
he Town of Victory.

confixm
Clerk. h
issued

dlscussed with me the pxrocess of issuing cﬁs. According to - the

own of Victory ctboard met once a month. said during the month, bills
would come du would review the bill and then create a board order.
According to he board order listed the bills that needed to be paid and
how much was owed. At the meeting, the selectboard would reii‘ eﬁ the board order

and then sign it, authorizing payment of the listed bills. told me that

after s aid the bill, she wrote the check numbexr into a coiumn on the board
order. advised there was the occasional exception, where the selectboard '
crossed out an item on the board order.

maintained that when she commenced serving as Town Clerk, the selecthoard
“authorized her to pay e bills without waiting for a board ordexr 1if it would
save the town money. ﬂ cited several examples such as: making a payment for
fuel if the vendor offered a quick payment discount, paying utility bills on
time to avoid late payment, small office supplies, and stamps/postage
necessities, * commented that even though she was given this authority by the
selectboard, she attempted (if she remembered) to add these expenses to the next
nth's board order to ensure the selectboard was aware of the expenditures.
ﬁ verified that if the acguisition was a larger purchase, then she would
submit the expense onto a board order for approval before the purchase was made.
indicated she attached receipts, personnel timesheets, and bkills te the
ard orders for selectboard member review.

pointed out that the forensic audit performed by Batchelder Associates
suggested that there were a significant number of checks written with no
invoices or back up. P said she had gone through the records for the years
covered in the audit herself and could only identify three (3) checks which were
not accounted for on the board orders. These checks were identified to me as
follows: :
1343 - a payment made to the IRS for payroll withholdings
1479 - a payment made to John Fike who was contracted. by the town to
complete reappraisal work
1496 - a payment made for the educaticnal taxes due from the town (-
advised she believed this payment was required by state law
q remarked that all of these checks were issued in 2009 and all were verified
aving clear through the bank. Deborah interject that the forensic audit
report suggested there were discrepancies, however their research found no
records to support such an assertion. .

what made sense. spoke about photocopying checks as they were received
at _the Town Clerk’s Office, alonyg with deposit slips and deposit verifications.

pointed ou re was no instance for which a deposit could not be
accounted (in & woxrds, this sho that she was not diverting money to
support her personai expenditures). ﬁ did not answer when  asked if a check
was ever written in the wrong amount, but acknowledged there were occasions (at
least once, maybe twice) where a correction was made by _the bank due to a
tabulation error. When such corrections were received, maintained the bank
notice was filed, : : : ‘

F raised the topic of town record destruction. F advised she understood
ere were claims made that agsistance was needed m

bank to get all new

bank records because she (-3 had destroy ecoxrds. ﬁ further indigated
that rumors were circulating about ( specifically referenced
} following her husband (w tc their burn pile and watched

E commented that sﬁi ﬁas a nurse by trade and not a bookkeeper, however, she



burn records. E confirmed did have a burn pile, but was cut off by
Deborah, and to not to say more. offered there was an area in their yard
a burn s to which an individual might have been able to follow
however ﬁ noted this location w roximately a guarter mile into
thelr property, 50 she believed it likely w would have noticed the presence
of this other person. . '

pointed to the documents on the table and sarcastically marked that these \.\wé‘ \e
were the documents she supposedly destroyed. According to to maintain
organization, she stored records for each year in a three ring binder. PV

naintained all of the bank records were stored in these three ring binders. - desoehon
grabbed some of the records she had received through the public information ( BAY
request and pointed to the left side of the documents. I could see the copies e ((l(,
showed three holes punched in the left gi e original document, consistent @’
with the manner of filing described by w further pointed out that on

some of the ies she received, her handwriting was still on the original
documents. maintained the fact that original documents had the three holes
punched, aleng with the presence of her handwriting on some of the documents,

was suggestive t the documents received for the forensic audit were the sane
ones filed by while serving as the Town Clerk. As such the claims that she

or destroyed the documents were inaccurate. :

When asked, initially maintained it was not possible that there could have
been another source for the documents*uired for the forensic audit, though

she later backed off this assertion. agreed she had misplaced receipts, but
stated she did not participate in the destruction of town records. Regarding the
vccasions where she issged a check without first receiving authorization through
a board order, I asked * if in her research, she had found ani discrepancies

in the check amounts to what was written to the board orders. advised she
had found mo such discrepancies and 1f any existed excused-them as entirely

erroneous £ hatever reason and she could not imagine that happening with any
frequency. _added that she had little .doubt that.she had made some mistakes
while serving as Town Clerk, but spe took what she considered to be a common

‘sense ‘approach., At the same time,
misdirect any funds.,

“depied willfully misappropriate ox

e spoke further about the town report. 4!'acknowle'dgéd.there, was an occasion
~where she failed to ,cor_rectly_ﬁment the delinguent property tax roll. As to

‘what this error consisted of,” ‘offered that she had failed to identify
- .someone in town report that owed past taxes, later caught this error and
fixed it. ﬁ believed there was only one (1) entity that was failed to be
listed, though she could not specifically remember. F could not identify the
year J hich this error was made, however she remarked that it was a long time
ago . reiterated the issue was that th tity was not listed in the
delinquent tax roll, it was not as though had wiped their tax bill clear.
In ezplaining how this errxor transpired, advised that when she typed up the
delinquent pro y tax roll, apparently at least one (1) listing fell off the
list somehow. unclear as to how this oversight occurred. As she thought

about ‘urther, thought the error was in a town report issued prior to
20609. ﬁ thought the property in guesticn was one on Granby Road. # said
she th t the error in the delinquent property tax roll only occurred one (1)
yearnr. told me she was not aware of any other errors contained in the town
report e produced outside of this mistake on the delinquent property tax
roll. went on to say thaet her understanding of VT statutes was that the

Town Audltor was supposed to complete the town report, however their elected
Auditor did not want to take the responsibility to complete the report, so
wenlt ahead and authored the report so one was completed.




In light of these iss the town voted to move to use of an outside,
independent auditox. said she supported this move and identified isch,
a certified public accounting firm, which agreed to take on the work. Aﬁ
pointed out one of the problem areas for a small town like Victory was at the

standard checks and balances in an accounting system cannot be met due to the
overlap of duties (for instance the sau grgson that writes the checks also
balancing the c<¢heckbook) . According to * a focused procedures audit was
stated the town was interested in knowing if the money was iiege
oun

propesed.
it was supposed to be and were there any improvements that could be made.

noted that an audit of 2012 was performed to get a baseline. Errors were

as part of this audit. After 2012, the plan was to continue with audits in six
(6) month segments. Thi uld avoid a rush aroupnd the time when the town report
needed to be prepared. said the audit found that in one quarter of the
year, the as an erroX wlith the percentage of federal withholdings for
payroll. ﬂ

impacted emp

agdvised she Wwas instructed to issue refunds (less than $20) to the

s. The yees on the to oll at that time
according to ﬁ were , her husband ﬂ and he £f. In addition
to issuing the refunds, corrected W2s were submitted as well. indicated she

was given soie recommendations regarding entries in the town report as well.
3

Querall, impression was that AM Peisch was very helpful. remarked

" that she iin i iiid the new town administration discharged AM Pej,sc! in favor of

advised one of the reasons she was so upset over this situation was the Tﬁ‘““"’"ﬁ“

engths to which the. accusations had gone. T was informed that L son Ut e

* received a letter in which it was alleged that ha een. using her Ao | %

sexual abilities to have thé auditor from AM Peisch Keep his mouth shut’ and LeA
fq:?rn-sﬁw

avoid having a $300,000 discrepancy disclosed (I was prOV1ded with a printout o
@ photograph of tbis letter). Likewise T was informed that Pspondence was., .
reportedly sent to the Nursing Board in an effort to have ﬂ nursing license
revoked. maintained that the outside world may look at the events
tranuplrmg in Victory.as an on-going feud, she had never taken any a n to
-defane an individual affiliated with the other group of. townspeOple.._ﬁ

claimed she had received.countless pieces of hate il, been threaten had hex
‘children harassed, and her livelihood threatened. was unclear what it was,

but she felt this went beyond a feud to the point where she was being targeted.

advised this had.been on-going for three (3) plus years, and mentloned C

-1iing some of the correspondence with the Essex County Sheriff Department. :

I asked 1f there were a case where the town assets were incorrectly
listed in e town report, replied it wag possible, but she had no idea.
When later asked about the town investments (ﬁ verified the. Town of Victo
had six [6] oxr seven [7] CDs that were considered perpetual care accounts), ?

believed these always appear n the town report. One of the things Batchelder
poted in the audit was that ﬁ had not reported petty cash on the town report.
agre she did not do this and was unaware that there was an expecta’clon to
0 80. ﬁ remarked if there was a large amount of s in petty cash at- the
end of the year she would deposit it into the bank. ﬂ verified she did keep a
cas
showed that the petty cash fund never exceeded $500.

ledger pertaining to the petty cash. The 2011 petty ledg isplayed to me

h was unable to

locate a copy of the 2012 petty cash ledger, but also displaye or ﬁhe’ 2013
hic

by

shared
was
further
etty cash

petty cash ledger which indicated the balance never exceeded $300.
that over time, the sophistication of her account practices gre
reflected in the various adaptations on the petty cash ledger. H
showed me how a cross comparison could be performed between the p






should be stored in the IR ldexr. If not, said
she could provide her own copies of the 1099 forms as verification o ese
documents having been issued.

q enied ever issuing — a check that was not approved in the board
order ﬁ said she wasg ways very careful about this in an effort to
malntain ransparency. shared that when she first started there were a
couple of people that squeaked aiioui a conflict of i‘iiereist, so she. redoubled

cleared this all up. I asked q was iss a 1099 forre for the
pment rental fees paid by the Town 3] ictory. maintained there was.
said the 1089 forms o f*

her efforts to avoid suspicion. said whenever purchased something
for a town truck, she was always demanding an invoice,

clarified that her documentation consisted of

photocopying the checks and putting them on the deposit. reiterated that as

she gained experience, the sophistication of her documents grew. For instance,

she no that eventuvally there was a place on the forms ti inter "funds in."” I
Y

E alsc denied there ever being an occasion where a payment for taxes was made
not decumented -

asked if any tax payments evexr went into petty cash. replied that if a
tax payment were made in cash, then the money weant dintc petty cash and was held
there until it was deposited_dn the bank. Again pointed out entries into

petty cash were documented. agreed at while they were few, some tax
1ts were made in the fo £ cash. ﬁ recalled that occasionally
m paid taxes in cash. ﬁ estimated the amount was around $240 an
advised we were not talking about thousands of dollars.
Near the end of the interview, Deborah indicated that in addition tec availing
themselves for any questions Batchelder may have, following the public records
request, Batchelder was asked to provide all of the checks Batchelder identified
as discrepancies. Deborah said Batchelder listed checks, but not any check

numbers, making it difficult to know what Batchelder was referring to in
identifying as a discrepancy.

At the end of the interview, - swore to the F of the facts
provided in the recording. The cording was concluded at. approximately 1638
hours. It should be noted that h Deborah and I continued to converse after
the recording was concluded, but our conversation was not focused on the
particulars _of this investigation, rathexr it largely pertained to addressing the
harassment felt she was receiving. We also discussed a timeline on when
this investigation would be concluded.

End of narrative.



03/17/17

16:50 CALL
Call Number: ‘5936823

Nature: Suspicious
Reported: 14:47:58 01/08/16
Rcvd By: _Post, Richard .
Occ Btwn: 14:47:41 01/08/16
Type: 1

Priority: 3

Address: 1068 US ROUTE 5
City: Saint Johnshury
Alarm:

COMPLAINANT/CONTACT

Complainant: ,
Race: Sex:
Address: ,
Home Phone:

DOR: **/**/**

Contact: Town of Victory
Address:
Phone: { ) -

RADIO LOG

Vermont State Police, A Troop-Saint Johnsbury

DETAIL REPORT

How Rcvd: T
and 14:47:41 01/08/16

Namett:

Work Phone:

Code Zone Agnc Description

Page:

3544

Post, Rich 14:49:32 01/08/16 371

Post, Rich 14:49:47 01/08/16e 371

COMMENTS

forensic audit shows fraud activity

UNIT HISTORY

Unit Time/Date Code
371 14:49:32 01/08/16 ASSG
371 14:49:47 01/08/16 CMPL

RESPONDING OFFICERS

Unit Officer
371 \Petersen, D
INVOLVEMENTS

ASSG SPB1 SPB1
a call call=3271
CMPL SPB1 SPBI

Relationship

incigd#=16B100086 Assigned to

incid#=16B100086 Completed
call clr:RTF call=3271




03/17/17 Vermont State Police, A Troop-8aint Johnsbury 3544
16:50 ' . ' CALL DETAIL REPORT Page:’ 2

1w 16B100086 01/08/16 Suspicious 16B100086 1068 US Initiating Call




AFFIDAVIT

COMES NOW . :f:cr being duly deposed and sworn, does herebjr state

under oath as follows:

1. Tam aresident of Victory, Vermont and a registered voter.
_ 2. Thave two stepsons, || ENEGTGNGEGEGEGEGEEEE. o of vhom are full
~time college students in Connecticut. Their residence is Victory Vermont, at my home.
They'are registered voters in Victory, Vermont.
3. InDecember 2016, Irequested || to send my stepsons absentee ballots for the
| justice of the peace election. She sent those ballots.
4. Talso requested that [Jffsent absentee ballots to my stepsons for Town Meeting
clection. She sent the ballos.
| 5. For the April 5,2017 election, I emailed o request absentee ballots for my
stepéons. She refused in a return email, saying that only parents and grandparents‘ can

request absentee ballots. [ See attached]

s Dated at St. Johnsbury, Vermont this gﬁ (l:iay of March, 2017.

STATE OF VERMONT
CALEDONIA COUNTY, SS.

At St. Johnsbury. thxs@/ day of March, 20// personally appeared [ NGTEIEGIGzG,
and, upon oath duly administered, declared the foregoing statements by her to be on the affiant’s
- own knowledge, information, or behef and, so far as upon information and belief, the aﬁiant

believes the statements fo be true. \ ~
o L] g/cz/w&,

) l,
Notary Public

!

Before me, / \






